4

BLAND SHIRE COUNCIL
wedt

Bland Shire
Business an
Community

Guide

www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

PO Box 21, West Wyalong NSW 2671
PH: 02 6972 2266 Fax: 02 6972 2145
Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au




Table of Contents

Your Local Council

Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander Service

Accommodation

Accounting, Banks & Financial Services

Agriculture, Animal Services & Products, Machinery, Rural Services &

Supplies

Art, Culture, Music & History
Clothing, Consumer Products & Services
Community Events

Community Facilities

Community Organisations
Community Publications

Disability Services

Earthmoving, Excavation & Mining
Education

Employment & Training

Family & Children’s Services
Food, Beverages & Entertainment
Funeral Services

Hairdressing & Beauty

Health, Medical & Wellbeing
Home Improvements & Trades

IT, Design & Technology

Legal Services & Insurance

Manufacturing, Construction & Engineering Services

1|Page

12

14

16

17

18

22

23

25

26

29

30

31

35

36

37

40

44

45

46



Media, Advertising & Signage

Motor Vehicle, Repairs & Fuel Supplies
Photography

Police

Post Offices

Property & Real Estate

Religious Organisations & Churches
Rural Farming Services & Conservation
Senior’s Services

Sporting Organisations, Facilities & Recreation
Transport & Storage

Waste Management & Recycling

Youth Services

2|Page

48

49

52

53

54

55

56

58

59

60

65

67

68



Your Local Council

Bland Shire Council

2-6 Shire Street

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

After Hours Service Phone: 0418 402 350
Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Facebook: Bland Shire Council and Bland
Shire Youth

Instagram: bland_but_not_dull_or_boring

Services provided by Council are:

Bland Shire Children’s Services Unit
130 Pine Street

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2795

Fax: 6972 1580

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Facebook: Bland Shire Council Children’s
Services Unit

Services include Bland Preschool, Bland &
Temora Family Day Care, Bland Shire
Mobile Resource Unit, Toy Library, It
Takes a Village (ITAV) & Ungarie
Preschool.

Bland Shire Depot
Chauvel Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6979 0262

Fax: 6972 3813

3|Page

Bland Shire Library

6 Shire Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 0272

Fax: 6972 4230

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Facebook: Bland Shire Library

West Wyalong Animal Pound

Off Neeld Street between Wyalong & West
Wyalong

Phone: 6972 2266

Fax: 6972 2145

West Wyalong Community Care Centre
72 Ungarie Road

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 0287

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Services include social support, older
men’s group, lady’s coffee morning, home
maintenance service, home modification,
respite for carers, and centre based
activities & monitoring program.

West Wyalong Saleyards

Corner Newell Highway & Bypass Road
West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

West Wyalong Tip
Park Street
Mobile: 0409 444 407



Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander Service

Binaal Billa Family Violence Legal
Service

18 Spring Street

PO Box 631

Forbes NSW 2871

Phone: 6850 1234

Email: enquiries@binaalbilla.com.au
Facebook: Binaal Billa FVPLS

Dyirri-Bang-Gu Aboriginal Aged Care
Service

20 Olympic Street

PO Box 8087

East Griffith NSW 2680

Phone: 6964 0518

Fax: 6962 3700

Email: admin@dyirribanggu.org.au
Website:
http://www.dyirribanggu.org.au/links.html

Griffith Aboriginal Medical Service
38-42 Jondaryan Ave

Griffith NSW 2680

Phone: 6962 0000

Fax: 6962 0044

Email: kwhitworth@griffithams.org.au
Website: www.griffithams.org.au
Facebook: Griffith Aboriginal Medical
Service

NSW Aboriginal Housing Office
37-39 Carrington Street

PO Box 790

Dubbo NSW 2830

Phone: 6885 7100

Website: ww.aho.nsw.gov.au

Email: aho.western@facs.nsw.gov.au

Riverina Medical & Dental Aboriginal
Corporation

271 Edward Street

Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

Phone: 6923 5200

4|Page

Tirkandi Inaburra Centre
Lot 84 Kidman Way

PO Box 134

Coleambally NSW 2707
Phone: 6954 4800

Free call: 1800 759 040
Email: admin@tirkandi.org.au
Website: www.tirkandi.org.au

West Wyalong Local Aboriginal Land
Council

76-78 Main Street

PO Box 332

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3493

Email: wyalonglalc@gmail.com
Facebook: West Wyalong LALC



Accommodation

Acacia Golden Way Motel

45 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2155

Fax: 6972 0157

Email: admin@acaciagoldenway.com.au

Ace Caravan Park

4 Reg Rattey Drive

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3061

Fax: 6972 4425

Email: info@acecaravanpark.com.au
Website: www.acecaravanpark.com.au
Facebook: Ace Caravan Park West
Wyalong

Ambassadors True Blue Motor Inn
304 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2588

Email: lynandgerald@gmail.com

Ardeanal Motel

281 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2777

Email: ardeanalmotel@bigpond.com
Website: www.ardeanalmotel.com.au

Barmedman Hotel

Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2050

Email: dustyhotell@bigpond.com.au

Cameo Inn Motel

263 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2255

Email: gail@cameoinn.com.au
Website: www.cameoinn.com.au

5|Page

Central Hotel

Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9014

Fax: 6975 9014

Email: ben@murrellshospitality.com.au
Facebook: Central Hotel

Charles Sturt Motor Inn & Restaurant
295 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2422

Fax: 6972 3782

Website: www.charlessturtmotel.com.au

Club Inn Resort

Tallimba Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2000

Email: bookings@clubinn.com.au
Website: www.clubinn.com.au
Facebook: Club Inn Resort

Colonial Motor Inn & Steakhouse
227 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2611

Fax: 6972 2950

Email:
bookings@colonialwestwyalong.com.au
Website:
www.colonialwestwyalong.com.au

Country Roads Motor Inn

268-270 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2300

Email: countryroadsmotorinn@gmail.com
Website:
www.countryroadsmotorinn.com.au



County Lodge Motor Inn

25 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2411

Email: countylodge@bigpond.com.au
Website: www.countylodge.com.au

Mayfair Motel

282 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2788

Mobile: 0429 413 579

Fax: 6972 3683

Email: stay@mayfairwestwyalong.com.au
Website:
www.mayfairwestwyalong.com.au
Facebook: Mayfair Motel

Mentors Chambers B&B

136 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2187 or 0438 923 089
Email: brentpilon15@hotmail.com
Facebook: PARAGON CAFE

Metropolitan Hotel & Guest House
156 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0400

Fax: 6972 3900

Email: robbosbuilding@hotmail.com
Facebook: The Metropolitan Hotel

Palms Motel

72 Gladstone Street

PO Box 43

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2477

Mobile: 0488 721 880

Fax: 6972 2363

Email: palms-motel@bigpond.com
Website: www.thepalmsww.com.au

6|Page

Royal Hotel Mirrool

Ariah Street

Mirrool NSW 2665

Phone: 6974 1237

Email: adamevans3@optusnet.com.au

Royal Hotel Weethalle

Railway Road

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6291

Fax: 6975 6291

Email: royalhotelweethalle@bigpond.com

Royal Hotel West Wyalong

173 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4337

Email: ben@murrellshospitality.com.au

Tallimba Inn Hotel

46 Tallimba Street

Tallimba NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 7228

Email:
unitedstatesimporting@bigpond.com

Tattersall’s Hotel

83 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2030

Website: www.tattersallshotel.com
Facebook: Tatts Hotel West Wyalong

The Bank B&B West Wyalong

146 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Caroline: 0428 722 744

Garry: 0409 394 249

Email: cshaw@westserv.net.au
Facebook: The Bank B&B-West Wyalong



Top Town Motel

78 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0474 722 744

Email: reception@toptownmotel.com.au

Travellers Rest Motel
Mid Western Highway
Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6193

Ungarie Pines Motel, Service Station
& Convenience Store

76 Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9076

West Wyalong Caravan Park

60 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3133

Email: westwcp@gmail.com

Website:
www.westwyalongcaravanpark.com.au
Facebook: West Wyalong Caravan Park

Yarran Park Farm Stay

364 Rutledge’s Lane

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 0428 756 238

Email: yarranpark@gmail.com
Website: www.yarranpark.com.au
Facebook: Yarran Park Farm Stay

7|Page



Accounting, Banks & Financial Services

Auswild & Broad Pty Ltd

110 Main Street

PO Box 377

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2433

Fax: 6972 3058

Email: temora@auswildbroad.com.au
Website: www.auswildbroad.com.au
Facebook: Auswild & Broad Pty Ltd

Bendigo Bank

96 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3355

Fax: 6972 3353

Email: info@bendigoagencyww.com.au
Website: www.bendigobank.com.au

Commonwealth Bank of Australia
107 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2099

Website: www.commbank.com.au

Crowe Horwath

99 Main Street

PO Box 70

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4297

Email:
westwyalong@crowehorwath.com.au

Website: http://www.crowehorwath.com.au

Lifestyle Wealth Advice
38-42 Main Street

PO Box 380

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1250

Email: info@lifestylewealthadvice.com.au

Website:
www.lifestylewealthadvice.com.au
Facebook: AMP Financial Planning —
Lifestyle Wealth Advice

8|Page

National Australia Bank

141 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6979 0100 or 13 22 65
Fax: 6972 3552

Website: www.nab.com.au

Perrot’s Accounting Pty Ltd
3 Water Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3381

Fax: 6972 3381

Email: admin@ssperrot.com

Rural Financial Counselling Service
NSW — Southern Region

89-91 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1688

Mobile: 0447 283 688

Email: prutter@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au
Website: www.rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

South West Slopes Credit Union
147 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4400

Mobile: 0491 277 966

Fax: 6972 4422

Email: lynne_kelly@swscu.com.au
Website: www.swscu.com.au
Facebook: South West Slopes Credit
Union

Findex West Wyalong
99 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1400



Agriculture, Animal Services & Products,

Machinery, Rural Services & Supplies

4 Farmers Tallimba

52 Tallimba Road

Tallimba NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 7437

Mobile: 0437 689 933

Email:
Tallimba4dfarmers@outlook.com

Ag-N-Vet Services — Ungarie

1 Lynda Street

PO Box 49

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9181

Fax: 6975 9050

Email: ungarie@agnvetservices.com.au
Website: www.agnvet.com.au
Facebook: Ag-N-Vet Services

Ag-N-Vet Services — West Wyalong
13588 Newell Highway

PO Box 209

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2455

Fax: 6972 2455

Email: westwyalong@agnvet.com.au
Website: www.agnvet.com.au
Facebook: Ag-N-Vet Services

Agricultural & General Consulting Pty
Ltd

“Wilga” Barmedman NSW 2668

John: 0428 763 023

Lisa: 0427 763 023

Website:
www.agandgeneralconsulting.com.au

Bryant’s Contract Spraying
“Nobbys” Nobbys Road
Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 0409 246 462

9|Page

Bryce Spreading Pty Ltd
Edward Street

Mirrool NSW 2665
Phone: 6974 1244
Mobile: 0427 741 244

Carnegie Natives

PO Box 208

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6975 3418

Fax: 6975 3456

Mobile: 0427 753 418

Email: carnegie@westserv.net.au

Clothier Contracting

234-238 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0777

Mobile: 0404 888 757

Email: autorepairsnspares@bigpond.com

D & C Pearce Seed Cleaning, Harvest
Haulage, Stock & General Transport &
Concrete Pump

Ungarie Road

PO Box 264

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2303

Mobile: 0428 289 091

Fax: 6972 2301

Email: pearce8@bigpond.com

Duncan’s Chainsaw & Mower Centre
195 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3022

Email:
mowerman@duncanschainsaw.com.au



Elders Rural Services

305 Neeld Street

PO Box 252

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 3411

Fax: 6979 3485

Email: westwyalong@elders.com.au
Website: www.eldersrural.com.au

G & G Duncan Diesel Mechanic
77 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3135

Fax: 6972 3351

West Wyalong Machinery Centre
226 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 671

Phone: 6972 1057

Andrew: 0429 235 235

Email: andrew@westmc.com.au
Website: www.aenl.com.au
Facebook: West Wyalong Machinery
Centre

Geddes Dipping & Scanning Services
73 Church Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0428 723 125

Email: donaldandcassie@bigpond.com
Website: http://www.geddesdipscan.com

Graincorp Operations Ltd
Phone: 0428 649 936
Website: www.graincorp.com.au

Grainflow West Wyalong

980 Hatelys Lane

PO Box 117

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 0811

Fax: 6972 0802

Email: alan_cooper@cargill.com
Website: www.grainflow.com.au

10| Page

Hanlon Enterprises

Grain fertilizer and mixed farming supplies
89-97 Queen Street

PO Box 261

Junee NSW 2663

Phone: 6924 1786

Mobile: 0423 277 113

Email: admin@hanlonenterprises.com.au
Website: www.hanlonenterprises.com.au

J & D Mayberry Shearing & Crutching
39 Clear Ridge Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 69723216

Landmark

242 Neeld Street

PO Box 315

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2877

Fax: 6972 2044

Website: www.landmark.com.au
Facebook: Landmark West Wyalong

Moses & Son

Central Road

PO Box 33

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4162

Fax: 6972 4175

Website: www.mosesandson.com.au

Pace Farm Pty Ltd

Ungarie Road

PO Box 168

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6979 2600

Website: www.pacefarm.com

PG & JA Kimber (Shearing)
48 Gladstone Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2835

Fax: 6972 0547

Mobile: 0428 606 613



Quade Moncrieff Livestock & Property
166 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2277

Email: admin@gmlp.com.au

Website: www.quademoncrieff.com.au

R McClintock & Co Pty Ltd
Ungarie Road

PO Box 97

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2288

Fax: 6972 3753

Email:
customer.service@mcclintock.net.au
Website: www.mcclintock.net.au

V & L Machinery

Railway Road

PO Box 336

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2699

Fax: 6972 3674

Mobile: 0429 722 699

Email: vimach@bigpond.com

West Wyalong Saleyards

Corner Newell Highway & Bypass Road
PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

West Wyalong Veterinary Clinic
74 Main Street

PO Box 281

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2863

Mobile: 0428 696 836

Fax: 6972 3838

Email: boalyvet@bigpond.net.au
Website: www.localvet.com.au

11 |Page

Whittaker Stewart Harvest and Haulage
84 Clear Ridge Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0421 484 708

Facebook: Whittaker Stewart Harvest and
Haulage

Wyalong Machinery & Engineering Pty
Ltd

9-11 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4555

Fax: 6972 4777

Mobile: 0429 722 365

Email: wyalongmachinery@bigpond.net



Art, Culture, Music & History

Barmedman Art & Craft Centre

74 Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2458

Email: wendy.glover3@bigpond.com

Bland District Historical Society Inc.
69 Neeld Street Wyalong

PO Box 299

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3303

Email:
wyalongmuseum26@internode.on.net
Website: Wyalong Museum

Bland Spinners & Weavers Group
Incorporated

PO Box 36

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1850

Denise Krause Piano Teacher
“Beachwood” RMB 520

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6975 2636

Exclusive Hot Glass Gallery

64 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3403

Mobile: 0429 723 403

Email: exclusivehotglass@hotmail.com

Website: www.exclusivehotglass.com.au

Facebook: Exclusive Hot Glass Gallery

Lucy Buttenshaw Piano/Art Teacher &

Artist

57 Church Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1858

Mobile: 0429 409 264

Email: Ibuttenshaw@bigpond.com

12| Page

Splatter Gallery

192 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0458 424 225

Email:
matthewcumming@bigpond.com.au
Website:

www.splattergallerywestwyalong.com.au
Facebook: Splatter Gallery and Art Studio

Ungarie Quilting Group
“Boredale”

Ungarie NSW 2669
Phone: 0427 759 315

Ungarie Scrapbooking Group
RMB 2

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 0427 759 138

Email: lurensarowling@hotmail.com

Weethalle Museum

Railway Street

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6199

Email: b.fenning@hotmail.com.au

Weethalle Whistle Stop Art & Craft
Shop

Railway Station

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6199

After Hours: 6975 6281

Email: b.fenning@hotmail.com.au

West Wyalong Amateur Dramatic &
Choral Society

PO Box 174

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3125



West Wyalong Community Radio
Neeld Street

PO Box 30

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4945

Email: info@945gold.com.au
Website: www.945gold.com.au

West Wyalong Local Aboriginal Land Council
76-78 Main Street

PO Box 332

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3493

Email: wyalonglalc@gmail.com

Facebook: West Wyalong LALC

West Wyalong Town Band Incorporated
14 Creswell Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3320

Wyalong Art Group
Margaret: 6975 2691
Sheila: 6972 3622

Wyalong District Family History Group Incorporated
58 Gilbert Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3113 OR 6972 3066

Rhonda: 0427 723 066

Pam: 0427 723 113

Email: genealogy@wyalongfamilyhistory.com

Website: http://wyalongfamilyhistory.com

Facebook: Wyalong District Family History Group

Wyalong Museum

69A Neeld Street Wyalong

PO Box 299

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3303

Email: stanford@internode.on.net
Website: www.wyalongmuseum.com.au

13| Page



Clothing, Consumer Products & Services

All Occasions

179 Main Street

PO Box 420

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0427 722 373

Email: alloccasions@dragnet.com.au
Facebook: All Occasions West Wyalong

Broadway Shoes & Sports

136B Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0033

Fax: 6972 0033

Email: edwinabarber@hotmail.com

Connie Dunstan Wedding Celebrant
32 Monash Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3223

Email: conniedunstan@westnet.com.au

Exclusive Hot Glass Gallery

64 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3403

Mobile: 0429 723 403

Email: exclusivehotglass@hotmail.com
Website: www.exclusivehotglass.com.au
Facebook: Exclusive Hot Glass Gallery

Free Choice

121 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1124

Email: westwyalong@freechoice.com.au

Harvey Norman

114 Main Street

PO Box 142

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6970 1700

Email:
anthony.scriven@au.harveynorman.com
Website: www.harveynorman.com.au

14| Page

House of Fashion

171 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2305

Mobile: 0409 660 662

Fax: 6972 2305

Email: jillf53@bigpond.com.au
Website: www.houseoffashion.com.au
Facebook: House of Fashion

Linda Thomas Civil Marriage Celebrant
30 Wilga Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0427 954 406

Email: lindam.thomas2017@gmail.com
Facebook: Short & Sweet Weddings by
Linda Thomas

Margaret Lane’s Op-Shop
72 Wollongough Street

PO Box 44

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9551

Mobile: 0488 168 936

Neat’s Party Hire

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 0427 866 083

Email: neatbutterfly@live.com
Facebook: Neat’s Party Hire

NewsXpress

159 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2040

Fax: 6972 3428

Website: www.newsxpress.com.au

Pink Velvet Boutique

127 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3273

Email: pinkvelvet@hotmail.com.au
Website: www.pinkvelvetboutique.com.au
Facebook: Pink Velvet Boutique



Souden Furniture One

133 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2179

Fax: 6972 2179

Email: soudensfurniture@bigpond.com
Website: www.furnitureone.com.au

Sport Spot

200 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4190

Mobile: 0458 566 662

Email: jen@sportspotww.com.au
Website: www.sportspotww.com.au
Facebook: Sport Spot

Temptations Jewellery, Accessories &
Gifts

118 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2202

Email:
westwyalongjewellers@people.net.au

The Reject Shop

102-106 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 0177

Website: www.rejectshop.com.au

Thom, Dick & Harry’s

143 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0393

Email: tdhww@bigpond.com

Website: www.tdhww.com.au

Facebook: Thom, Dick and Harry’s West
Wyalong

Wendy’s Embroidery Services
96 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3355

Fax: 6972 3355

Email: wensembww@bigpond.com
Facebook: Wendy’s Embroidery

15| Page

West Wyalong Photo Centre

5 Court Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3618

Email: lorrainewilliams284@gmail.com
Mobile: 0431 498 962

West Wyalong Sew & Save

134 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3664

Fax: 6972 4520

Email:

westwyalongsewandsave @hotmail.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Sew & Save

Whispering Pines Organics

586 South Yalgogrin Road

Barellan NSW 2665

Phone: 0432 718 672

Email: whpines.01@gmail.com
Website:
www.whisperingpinesorganics.com.au
Facebook: Whispering Pines Organics
Farm & Flour Mill



Community Events

Barmedman Modified Tractor Pull
Barmedman Sport & Recreation Ground
De Boos Street

PO Box 12

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2003

Fax: 6976 2003

Email: wellsbom@bigpond.com
Facebook: Barmedman Modified Tractor
Pull

Barmedman Show Society
Incorporated

Barmedman Showground, Showground
Road

67 Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 0400 261 285

Email:
barmedmanshowsociety@hotmail.com

Events West Wyalong Incorporated
PO Box 12

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2255

Fax: 6972 3679

Email: gail@cameoinn.com.au
Website: www.eventsww.com
Facebook: Events West Wyalong

Mirrool Silo Kick Challenge Committee
357 Golden Hills Road

Mirrool NSW 2665

Mobile: 0428 741 304

Email: fishermj2@bigpond.com
Facebook: Mirrool Community Page

16| Page

Ungarie Show Society Incorporated
Ungarie Showground, Crown Camp Road
PO Box 19

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 0488 130 590

Email: ungarie.show@hotmail.com
Facebook: Ungarie Show Society Inc

Weethalle Show Society Incorporated
4 Teamster Drive

PO Box 62

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 0427 756 191

Email: weethalleshow@gmail.com

West Wyalong Horse Sports & Rodeo
Association

Rodeo Ground, Tallimba Road

PO Box 66

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0416 358 607

Email: sallyworner@bigpond.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Horse Sports
and Rodeo Association

West Wyalong Markets

Held every second Saturday of the month
from 9am-1pm in McCann Park

Phone: 0400 531 604

Facebook: West Wyalong Markets

West Wyalong Show Society

West Wyalong Showground, Bypass Road
PO Box 64

Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0429 534 334

Email: wwss2@bigpond.com

Website:
www.westwyalongshowsociety.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Show Society



Community Facilities

Note: All sporting community facilities are listed in the section titled “Sporting Organisations,

Barmedman Community Centre
Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2004

Mobile: 0427 762 004

Email: harrygrayland@bigpond.com

Kikoira Community Hall
Kikoira Road

Kikoira NSW 2669
Phone: 6972 6250

Mirrool Community Hall
8 Deakin Street

Mirrool NSW 2665
Phone: 6974 1267

Naradhan Reserves Trust
Naradhan Hall, High Street
“Longlands”

Naradhan NSW 2669
Phone: 0428 661 335

Tallimba Public Hall Committee
9 Pope Street

Tallimba NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 7379

Email: ck.reid@bigpond.com
Facebook: Tallimba Public Hall

Ungarie Memorial Hall

59 Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 0437 830 838

Email: kimcassidy@live.com.au

17 |Page

Facilities & Recreation”.

Weethalle Memorial Hall
Memorial Hall, Railway Street
“Orana”

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6128

West Wyalong Community Care Centre
72 Ungarie Road

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 0287

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Yalgogrin North Community Hall
RMB 128

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6975 7337

Email: allangayleclark@bidpond.com



Community Organisations

Business Service Organisations

Business West Wyalong Inc

PO Box 349

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2202

Email: bww2671@outlook.com
Website: www.aboutwestwyalong.com
Facebook: Business West Wyalong Inc

Community Service Organisations

West Wyalong & District Country
Education Fund

PO Box 234

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0427 753 418

Website: www.cef.org.au

Facebook: West Wyalong and District
Country Education Fund

West Wyalong Lions Club

PO Box 254

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0427 723 539

Website: www.lionsclubs.org.au

West Wyalong Probus Club
PO Box 307

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3410

Mobile: 0427 723 410
Website: www.probus.com.au

West Wyalong Rotary Club

PO Box 182

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2133

Website: www.rotary.org.au

Facebook: Rotary Club of West Wyalong

18| Page

West Wyalong VIEW Club
PO Box 29

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3488

Country Women’s Association

CWA of NSW

PO Box 15

Potts Point NSW 1335

Phone: 9358 2923

Fax: 9357 4570

Email: info@cwaofnsw.org.au
Website: www.cwaofnsw.org.au

Bellarwi CWA

1 Conway Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0439 752 548

Email: randbwiddows1@bigpond.com

Ungarie CWA

48 Muriel Street
Ungarie NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 9243

Gardening

Community Rose Garden Group
Corner Fleece Street & Mid Western
Highway

28 Cedar Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3077

West Wyalong Garden & Floral Art Club
Inc

PO Box 346

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2889



Hobby Groups

Western Wheelers Car Club

20 Operator Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0109

Mobile: 0418 438 592

Email:
westernwheelerscarclub@gmail.com
Facebook: Western Wheelers Car Club of
West Wyalong

Returned Services League

Ungarie Returned Services League
Ungarie Memorial Hall, Meeting Room
PO Box 58

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9130

Website: www.rsl.org.au

West Wyalong Returned Services
League

6 Grenfell Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0169

Website: www.rsl.org.au

School Associations

All schools residing in Bland Shire have
either a Parent & Citizens Association or
Parents & Friends Association.

Information regarding these associations
can be obtained by contacting the schools
directly on the telephone numbers listed
below:

Barmedman Public School - 6976 2128
Naradhan Public School - 6896 9808

St Mary’s War Memorial School — 6972
3003

Tallimba Public School - 6975 7251
Ungarie Central School - 6975 9030
Weethalle Public School - 6975 6154

19| Page

West Wyalong High School - 6972 2700
West Wyalong Public School - 6972 2157
Wyalong Public School - 6972 2140

Self Help & Support Services

Activity Day (Wednesday) - West
Wyalong Community Care Centre
72 Ungarie Road

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2705

Mobile: 0400 677 422

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Barmedman Red Cross
16 De Boos Street
Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2117
Website: redcross.org.au

Bland Blokes Social Group
C/- Community Care Centre
PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6979 0287

Fax: 6972 2145

Can Assist - Ungarie Branch
C/- Ray Mckenzie

44 Ungarie Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9164

Can Assist - West Wyalong Branch
PO Box 246

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0438 471 760

Email: anthoness@yahoo.com.au



Isolated Children’s Parents Association
Incorporated West Wyalong Branch
“Coniston”

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6975 3420

Website: www.icpa.com.au

Ladies Social Coffee Group
C/- Community Care Centre
72 Ungarie Road

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6979 0287

Fax: 6972 2145

Mens Shed West Wyalong

123 Railway Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 0429 371 296

Website: www.nswmensshed.org

Royal Far West Children's Health
Scheme- West Wyalong Branch
6 Bellarwi Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2813

St Vincent De Paul Society
77 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3515

Fax: 6972 3515

Ungarie Activity Day - West Wyalong
Community Care Centre

72 Ungarie Road

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2705

Mobile: 0400 677 422

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

20| Page

United Hospital Auxiliary West
Wyalong Branch

PO Box 155

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3198

Mobile: 0428 723 198

Wyalong & District Community
Transport

255 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3106

Fax: 6972 1476

Email: wyalongtransport@bigpond.com

Town Advancement Groups

Barmedman Development Association
74 Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Mobile: 0457 316 333

Facebook: Barmedman Arts, Craft &
Coffee Shop

Mirrool Silo Kick Challenge Committee
Edward Street

Mirrool NSW 2665

Phone: 0427 741 244

Email: brycespreading@hotmail.com

Naradhan Reserves Trust
“Longlands”

Naradhan NSW 2669
Naradhan Hall, High Street
Phone: 6966 1335

Fax: 6966 1335

Weethalle Tidy Towns Committee
PO Box 17

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6125

Fax: 6975 6047

Email: evjolly@dragnet.com.au



West Wyalong & Wyalong Tidy Towns
Committee

20 North Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2905

Wyalong Advancement Group
Wyalong Post Office

72 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2696

Fax: 02 6972 39

Youth Organisations

West Wyalong Cubs & Scouts
Scouts Hall, 101 Operator Street
PO Box 28

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2558

Website: www.nsw.scouts.com.au

21| Page



Community Publications

Note: Most Schools in the Bland Shire produce school newsletters that allow community
news and events to be featured in their publication. Each School reserves the right to
determine what features in their school publications. Please refer to the section titled

“Education” for their contact information.

Barmedman Community Diary
Phone: 0488 200 355

Email:
atalie.perry@accessrecycling.com.au

Ungarie Humbug Weekly

Ungarie Central School, Condobolin Street
PO Box 37

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9030

Email: ungarie-c.school@det.nsw.edu.au

Weethalle Whisper
Phone: 6975 6128
Email: daphwood@bigpond.com

22| Page



Disability Services

Activity Day (Wednesday) - West
Wyalong Community Care Centre
186 Main Street

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2122

Carewest
Phone: 1800 580 580

Flexible Options
Phone: 6972 3489

Forbes/Bland Home Modification &
Maintenance Service Inc

7 Harold Street

Forbes NSW 2871

Phone: 6852 4388

Mobile: 0428 524 388

Fax: 6851 1120

Email: fohmms@exemail.com.au

Home Care Service of NSW

Dementia Support
Phone: 6953 1204

Help at home
Phone: 6960 2800

Respite
Phone: 6970 1002

Kurrajong Waratah
73-75 Johnston Street

PO Box 8576

Wagga Wagga NSW 2650
Phone: 1300 764 620
Fax: 6921 2563

Website: www.kurrajongwaratah.org.au

23| Page

Kurrajong Waratah Marashel Inc

11 Shire Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2021

Email:
marashel@kurrajongwaratah.org.au
Website: www.kurrajongwaratah.org.au

Kurrajong Waratah Skills Options

PO Box 8576 Wagga Wagga NSW 2650
Court Street West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6925 3422

Email:
ceckersall@kurrajongwaratah.org.au
Website: www.kurrajongwaratah.org.au

Kurrajong Waratah SPINS Inc
McCann Park, Main Street

PO Box 286

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4733

Email: spins@kurrajongwaratah.org.au
Website: www.kurrajongwaratah.org.au

Little Learners Early Intervention
Project Incorporated

Reid Street

Forbes NSW 2871

Phone: 6852 4384

Meals on Wheels West Wyalong
72 Ungarie Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3444

West Wyalong Telecross Service
PO Box 5364

Wagga Wagga 2650

Phone: 1300 885 698



West Wyalong Community Care Centre
72 Ungarie Road

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 0287

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Services include social support, home
maintenance service, home modification,
respite for carers, centre based day care &
monitoring program.

Wyalong & District Community
Transport

255 Neeld Street

PO Box 32

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3106

Email: wyalongtransport@bigpond.com

24 |Page



Earthmoving, Excavation & Mining

BJ & VM Keys Earthworks
23 Montgomery Street

PO Box 277

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2426

Mobile: 0428 682 750

Email: bvkeys@bigpond.com

Evolution Mining

Lake Cowal Road

Lake Cowal NSW 2671

Phone: 6975 4829

Website: www.evolutionmining.com.au

Ford Bros Pty Ltd

PO Box 171

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4148

Mobile: 0427 724 148

Email: fordbros@hotmail.com

Gary Connell Earthmoving
37 Maitland Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2031

Mobile: 0427 239 180

Email: benny0O4@dodo.com.au

J & A Allen Excavations
Phone: 6972 5244
Mobile: 0405 952 209

Millers Metals

Wargin Road

PO Box 441

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3191

Mobile: 0428 696 565

Fax: 6972 3171

Email: mansol123@bigpond.com
Website: www.millersmetals.com

25| Page

P & AL Cleary Landscaping

Newell Highway

RMB 542

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3187

Mobile: 0414 926 320

Email: digwithajig@live.com.au
Website: www.clearylandscaping.com

RM & RJ Meacham Plant Hire &
Landscaping Supplies

1 Calleen Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1147

Mobile: 0428 696 745

Email: rrmeacham@bigpond.com

Rod’s Earthmoving & Excavation Pty
Ltd

1 Wootten Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0428 696 323

Email: ando82@bigpond.com

SGS West Wyalong

Lot 9 Gelling Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1211
Website: www.sgs.com.au



Education

Barmedman Public School

Robertson Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2128

Fax: 6976 2006

Email: barmedman-
p.school@det.nsw.edu.au

Website:
www.barmedman-p.schools.nsw.edu.au

Bland Preschool

130 Pine Street

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2795

Fax: 6972 1580

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Bland Shire Children’s Services Unit
130 Pine Street

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2795

Fax: 6972 1580

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Facebook: Bland Shire Council Children’s
Services Unit

Services include Bland Preschool, Bland &
Temora Family Day Care, Bland Shire
Mobile Resource Unit, Toy Library, It
Takes a Village (ITAV) & Ungarie
Preschool.

26| Page

Bland Shire Toy Library

The Toy Library is located at the
Children’s Services Unit at 130 Pine
Street, West Wyalong. Access to the Toy
Library is open to all members of the
Community, once an annual membership
fee is paid. The Toy Library is open
Monday to Friday from 9.00am to 4.30pm.
For more information, contact the Bland
Shire Children’s Services Unit on 6972
2795.

Central West Community College
Rankin Street

PO Box 303

Forbes NSW 2871

Phone: 6852 4455

Fax: 6851 6961

Email:
recruitmentparkesforbes@cwcc.nsw.edu.a
u

Website: www.cwcc.nsw.edu.au

Family Day Care — Bland & Temora
For details about Family Day Care,
contact the Council’s Family Day Care
Coordinator on 6972 2795.

It Takes a Village (ITAV) Sessions
This program aims to provide activities
and resources to support families and
community members through local
community interest groups, services for
children and families, and learning and
training opportunities.

For more information on sessions in your
area, contact the Coordinator on 6972
2795.



Lake Cowal Conservation Centre
PO Box 138

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0407 754 287

Website: www.lakecowalfoundation.org.au

Little Wattle Preschool & Child Care
Centre

50 Park Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1044

Email:
littlewattlepspcc@akachildcare.com.au
Facebook: West Wyalong Little Wattle
Pre-school & Child Care Centre

Naradhan Public School

Kooba Street

Naradhan NSW 2669

Phone: 6896 9808

Fax: 6896 9852

Email: naradhan-
p.school@det.nsw.edu.au

Website:
www.naradhan-p.schools.nsw.edu.au

Playgroups (Bland Shire Mobile
Resource Unit)

For details about a playgroup near you,
contact the Council’s Mobile Resource
Unit Coordinator on 6972 2795.

St Mary’s War Memorial School
England Street

PO Box 335

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3003

Fax: 6972 0125

Email:
principal@smwms.cg.catholic.edu.au

Website: www.smwms.cg.catholic.edu.au

27 |Page

TAFE NSW Riverina Institute West
Wyalong Campus

86 Wootten Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 0800

Fax: 6972 3489

Website: www.rit.tafensw.edu.au

Tallimba Public School
Kikoira Street

Tallimba NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 7251

Fax: 6975 7258

Email: tallimba-p.school@det.nsw.edu.au

Website: www.tallimba-
p.schools.nsw.edu.au

Ungarie Central School
Condobolin Road

PO Box 37

Ungarie NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 9030

Fax: 6975 9157

Email: ungarie-c.school@det.nsw.edu.au

Website: www.ungarie-
c.schools.nsw.edu.au

Ungarie Preschool

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2795

Fax: 6972 1580

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Weethalle Public School

Wattle Street

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6154

Fax: 6975 6202

Email: weethalle-
p.school@det.nsw.edu.au

Website:
www.weetahlle-p.schools.nsw.edu.au



West Wyalong High School
Dumaresq Street

PO Box 167

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2700

Fax: 6972 2236

Email: westwyalon-
h.school@det.nsw.edu.au

Website:
www.westwyalon-h.schools.nsw.edu.au

West Wyalong Public School

71 Park Street

PO Box 82

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2157

Fax: 6972 2818

Email: westwyalon-
p.school@det.nsw.edu.au

Website:
www.westwyalon-p.schools.nsw.edu.au
Facebook: West Wyalong Public School

Wyalong Public School

PO Box 28 Wyalong NSW 2671

George Bland Avenue

Phone: 6972 2140

Fax: 6972 2834

Email: wyalong-p.school@det.nsw.edu.au
Website: www.wyalong-
p.schools.nsw.edu.au

28| Page



Employment & Training

Centrelink

South West Slopes Credit Union
147 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 13 10 21

Website: www.centrelink.gov.au

Central West Community College
Rankin Street

PO Box 303

Forbes NSW 2871

Phone: 6852 4455

Email:
recruitmentparkesforbes@cwecc.nsw.edu.a
u

Website: www.cwcc.nsw.edu.au

GTES - Group Training & Employment
Specialists

161 Hammond Avenue

Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

Phone: 6923 3000

Email: admin@gtes.com.au

Website: www.gtes.com.au

Job Centre Australia

2B Campbell Street

Young NSW 2594

Phone: 6382 3222

Email: jcayoung@jcal.com.au

Website: www.jobcentreaustralia.com.au

OCTEC Employment & Industry
Services

89 -91 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 6851 6966

Email: a.morrison@octec.org.au
Website: www.octec.org.au

29| Page

skills2choices

“Oakvale” Mid Western Highway
West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0488 581 970

Email: tracey@skills2choices.com.au
Website: www.skills2choices.com.au
Facebook: skills2choices

Sureway Employment & Training

89-91 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1242

Fax: 6972 1574

Email: annmareedavies@sureway.com.au
Website: www.sureway.com.au

TAFE NSW Riverina Institute West
Wyalong Campus

86 Wootten Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 0800

Fax: 6972 3489

Website: www.rit.tafensw.edu.au



Family & Children’s Services

Australian Breast Feeding Association
Phone: 1800 686 268
Website: www.breastfeeding.asn.au

Bland Preschool

130 Pine Street

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2795

Fax: 6972 1580

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Bland Shire Children’s Services Unit
130 Pine Street

PO Box 21 West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2795

Fax: 6972 1580

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Facebook: Bland Shire Council Children’s
Services Unit

Services include Bland Preschool, Bland &
Temora Family Day Care, Bland Shire
Mobile Resource Unit, Toy Library, It
Takes a Village (ITAV) & Ungarie
Preschool.

Bland Shire Toy Library

The Toy Library is located at the
Children’s Services Unit at 130 Pine
Street, West Wyalong. Access to the Toy
Library is open to all members of the
Community, once an annual membership
fee is paid. The Toy Library is open
Monday to Friday from 9.00am to 4.30pm.
For more information, contact the Bland
Shire Children’s Services Unit on 6972
2795.

Family Day Care — Bland & Temora
For details about Family Day Care,
contact the Council’s Family Day Care
Coordinator on 6972 2795.

30| Page

It Takes a Village (ITAV) Sessions
This program aims to provide activities
and resources to support families and
community members through local
community interest groups, services for
children and families, and learning and
training opportunities.

For more information on sessions in your
area, contact the Coordinator on 6972
2795.

Little Wattle Preschool & Child Care
Centre

50 Park Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1044

Email:
littlewattlepspcc@akachildcare.com.au
Facebook: West Wyalong Little Wattle
Pre-school & Child Care Centre

Playgroups (Bland Shire Mobile
Resource Unit)

For details about a playgroup near you,
contact the Council’s Mobile Resource
Unit Coordinator on 6972 2795.

Tickles

Music and movement class for children
aged 0-5 years.

Phone: 0416 199 719

Facebook: Tickles West Wyalong

Ungarie Preschool

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2795

Fax: 6972 1580

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au



Food, Beverages & Entertainment

Curry Inn Wyalong
Cameo Inn

265 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6919 5756

Barmedman Bowling Club
44 Queen Street
Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2088

Belly’s General Store & Take Away
49 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3540

Bernardi’s SUPA IGA Plus Liquor
12-20 Barnardo Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2528

Email: wyalong@bernardigroup.com.au
Website: www.bernadis.net.au
Facebook: Bernadis West Wyalong

IGA West Wyalong

98 Main Street

West Wyalong 2671

Phone: 6908 8913

Facebook: IGA West Wyalong

BP Midwestern Service Station

68 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2922

Email: westyalong@westoilpet.com.au

Caltex Truckstop
Mid Western Highway
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4608

31| Page

Central Hotel

39 Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9014

Email: ben@murrellshospitality.com.au
Facebook: Central Hotel

Charles Sturt Motor Inn & Restaurant
295 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2422

Email: budgetwestwyalong@bigpond.net.au
Website: www.charlessturtmotorinn.com

Coles Express

Mid Western Highway
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2656

Colonial Motor Inn & Steakhouse

Mid Western Highway

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2611
Email:bookings@colonialwestwyalong.com.au
Website: www.colonialwestwyalong.com.au

Coolabah Tree Cafe

Newell & Mid Western Highway
Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0211

Facebook: Coolabah West Wyalong

Energy Flo

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0408 653 043

Email: energyflo@icloud.com
Facebook: Energy Flo

French Hot Bread

165 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3473



Jan Wah Chinese Restaurant
108 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2771

Lam & May Chinese Restaurant
151 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2160

Mobile: 0422 866 881

Facebook: Lam & May’s Chinese
Restaurant

Luxor Café

138 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2289

Email: luxorcafe@bigpond.com.au

Mad Meerkat

Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0419 158 155
Facebook: Mad Meerkat

Majestic Café

37 Wollongough Street
Ungarie NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 9954

Metro Petroleum Barmedman
92 Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2461

Metropolitan Hotel Guest House
156 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0400

Mobile: 0438 720 440

Email: metrohotel@hotmail.com

Hall & Co Garden Centre
184 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4052
Facebook: Hall & Co

32| Page

Michele Seymour Qualified Chef
RMB 162

Ariah Park NSW 2665

Phone: 6974 3255

Fax: 6974 3256

Mobile: 0427 267 383

Email: mm_seymour@hotmail.com
Facebook: Michele Seymour Catering

Nev’s Butchery

185 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2650

Paragon Café

132 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2187

Fax: 6972 2187

Email: brentpilon15@hotmail.com
Facebook: PARAGON CAFE

Road Kill Grillz
13-15 Railway Street
Weethalle NSW 2669
Phone: 6976 560 16

Roundabout Bakery

187 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1777

Royal Hotel Mirrool

1 Ariah Street

Mirrool NSW 2665

Phone: 6974 1237

Email: suehj67@gmail.com

Royal Hotel Weethalle
Railway Road
Weethalle NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 6291



Royal Hotel West Wyalong

173 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4337

Email: theroyalhotelww@gmail.com
Website: www.royalhotel.com.au

Shell Westend Service Station
220 Main Street & 7 Callen Street
West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2333

Fax: 6972 3858

Email: atough@oilsplus.com
Website: www.oilsplus.com

Shell Wyalong Truck Stop
Mid Western Highway
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2656

Tallimba Inn Hotel

46 Tallimba Street

Tallimba NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 7228
Facebook: Tallimba Inn Hotel

Tattersall’s Hotel

83 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2030

Website: www.tattersallshotel.com
Facebook: Tatts Hotel West Wyalong

The Jade Tea House

West Wyalong Services & Citizens Club
Corner Monash & Gladstone Streets
West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3383

Website:
www.westwyalongsandcclub.com.au

The Outback Cafe

280 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2819

Email: gial_petit@hotmail.com.au

33| Page

Thom, Dick & Harry’s

143 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0393

Email: tdhww@bigpond.com

Facebook: Thom, Dick and Harry’s West
Wyalong

Top Town Tavern

74 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2024

Email: ralph.nicholson@bigpond.com
Facebook: Top Town Tavern

Toppy Takeaway & Newsagency
71 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3535

Ungarie Butchery
Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9015
Facebook: Ungarie Butchery

Ungarie District Bowling Club
Euglo Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9091

Ungarie Pines Motel, Service Station
& Convenience Store

76 Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9643

Weethalle Country Club
Showground Road

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6177

Facebook: Weethalle Country Club

Weethalle Whistle Stop Art & Craft Shop
Railway Station

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6199

Email: whistlestopweethalle@bigpond.com



West Wyalong Butchery

130 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4728

Facebook: West Wyalong Butchery

West Wyalong Bowling Club
75 Monash Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3660

Email: wwbrc@bigpond.com

What’s Cookin

103 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3311

Mobile: 0428 617 756

Email: blast86@bigpond.com
Facebook: What's Cookin

West Wyalong Services & Citizens Club
Corner of Monash & Gladstone Street
West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2111

Email: scadsl@westnet.com.au

Website:
www.westwyalongsandcclub.com.au

West Wyalong Services & Citizens
Sports Club

Tallimba

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2541

Email: scadsl@westnet.com.au
Website:
www.westwyalongsandcclub.com.au

3| Page



Funeral Services

Bland District Funeral Service

169 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2235

Mobile: 0418 437 635

Fax: 6972 0008

Email: info@blanddistrictfunerals.com.au
Website: www.blanddistrictfunerals.com.au

John Dignan - Monumental Mason
PO Box 72

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3878

Fax: 6972 3878

R & G Stephenson & Sons Pty Ltd Funeral Directors
50 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2247 or 6972 2928 A/H

Email: rgstephenson@bigpond.com

35| Page



Hairdressing & Beauty

761 Beauty

167 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0409 933 421
Facebook: 761 Beauty

761 Hair and Body

167 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2761

Email: hair761l@gmail.com
Facebook: 761 Hair & Body

Beauty Off Main

23A Church Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2497
Facebook: Beauty Off Main

Cuts N Curls

170 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2173

Fax: 6972 2910
Facebook: Cuts n Curls

Hair Off Main

23 Church Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2497
Facebook: Hair off main

Jenny Flagg Remedial Massage

& Beauty Therapist
101 Gilbert Street
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3783
Fax: 6972 3783

36| Page

Pout Nails & Beauty

93 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 0006



Health, Medical & Wellbeing

Active Foot Clinic

(Podiatry)

West Wyalong Medical Centre
113 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2866

Active Foot Clinic
(Podiatry)

Bland Medical Centre

33 Maitland Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1189

Adler Bowen Clinic

82 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1112
Mobile: 0429 721 033

Australian Breast Feeding Association
Phone: 1800 686 268
Website: www.breastfeeding.asn.au

Bland Medical Centre

33 Maitland Street

PO Box 42

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1189

Fax: 6972 1176

Email: blandmedical@bigpond.com

Bloom Hearing Specialists

Phone: 6921 2399

Website: www.bloomhearing.com.au
Note: Visits the West Wyalong Community
Health Centre monthly for appointments

Body Health and Bowen

119 Main Street

West Wyalong 2671

Phone: 6972 2995

Email: wcampbo@optusnet.com.au
Facebook: Body, Health & Bowen West
Wyalong

37| Page

Breast Screen New South Wales
Phone: 13 20 50
Website: www.bnsw.org.au

Casey Glennon Massage

Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0400 472 921

Email: caseyglennon@hotmail.com
Facebook: Casey Glennon Massage

Changa’s Massage

61 Church Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0428 677 157

Christian Meyer Hearing and You
(Audiology)

West Wyalong Medical Centre

113 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 1300 660 303

Dentists of West Wyalong

124 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3573

Email: admin@dentistsofaustralia.com.au

Diabetes Education (Donna Hann)
West Wyalong Medical Centre

113 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone:6972 2866

Diana Pettit Podiatrist
West Wyalong Pharmacy
115 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2378



Douglass Hanly Moir Pathology
115A Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4445

Fax: 6972 4445

Website: www.dhm.com.au

Energy Flo

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0408 653 043

Email: energyflo@icloud.com
Facebook: Energy Flo

Jenny Flagg Remedial Massage &
Beauty Therapist

101 Gilbert Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3783

Fax: 6972 3783

Laverty Pathology

33 Maitland Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1033

LFE Community Support
55 Boorowa Street

Young NSW 2594

Phone: 6380 1601

Mobile: 0437 193 886
Email: info@lfe.org.au
Website: www.lfe.org.au

Lord & Wells Optometrists

164 Main Street

PO Box 121

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2955

Facebook: Lord & Wells Optometrist

Margaret Hargraves Speech Pathology
186 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2122

38| Page

Medicare

46-50 Baylis Street

Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

Phone: 13 20 11

Website: www.medicareaustralia.gov.au

Poised

3B Water Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1514
Mobile: 0427 757 141
Facebook: Poised

Primary Health Network Murrumbidgee
(Asthma Education, Diabetes Education,
Speech Pathology)

Community Health Centre

Hospital Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2122

Primary Health Network Murrumbidgee
(Asthma Education)

West Wyalong Medical Centre

113 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2866

Primary Health Network Murrumbidgee
(Psychological Services Tier One)
Phone: 6923 3104

Primary Health Network Murrumbidgee
(Riverina Headspace)
Phone: 6923 3170

Renee Pettit Remedial Massage
Phone: 0409 720 512

Riverina Family Chiropractic Centre
5 Kooba Street

PO Box 1631

Griffith NSW 2680

Phone: 6962 4264

Mobile: 0428 624 264

Email:
info@riverinafamilychiropractic.com.au
Website:
www.riverinafamilychiropractic.com.au



Seek Fitness West Wyalong
155 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 1300 736 919

Email: admin@seekfitness.com

Temora Specialist Community Mental
Health Drug and Alcohol Service
Temora District Hospital

Temora NSW 2666

Phone: 6980 0200

Website: www.mlhd.health.nsw.gov.au

Tristar Medical Centre
West Wyalong Market Place
29 Ungarie Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4811

Ungarie Community Health Centre
Condamine Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9102

Fax: 6975 9352

Weethalle Community Health Centre
Bulga Street

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6120

Fax: 6972 2122

West Wyalong Community Health Centre
186 Main Street

PO Box 136

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2122

West Wyalong Dental Surgery

80 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2018

Fax: 6972 2018

Email: forbesdentist@westnet.com.au

39| Page

West Wyalong Pharmacy
115 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2500

West Wyalong Medical Centre
113 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2866

West Wyalong Public School Dentist
West Wyalong Public School
Dumaresq Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2888 or 1800 450 046

West Wyalong Squash & Fitness Centre
12 Broad Lane

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Sharon: 0438 576 740

Colleen: 0439 494 155

Facebook: West Wyalong Squash & Fitness
Centre

Wyalong & District Community
Transport

255 Neeld Street

PO Box 32

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3106

Email: wyalongtransport@bigpond.com

Wyalong & District Health Service
(Hospital)

70 Ungarie Road

PO Box 187

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 0000

Your Pathway To Health

Ethel Street

PO Box 36

Ungarie 2669

Phone: 6975 9300

Mobile: 0428 759 300

Email: henleyl@aapt.net.au

Website: www.yourpathwaytohealth.com.au
Facebook: Your Pathway to Health



Home Improvements & Trades

Air Conditioner Installations & Repairs

Central Quality Air Pty Ltd
4 Cartwrights Lane
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0414 474 447
Email: cubsy@bigpond.com

Antenna Installations & Repairs

Colin Sibraa Antenna Installations &

Repairs

92 Pine Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4596

Fax: 6972 4596

Mobile: 0427 400 704

Bricklayers

Brands Bricklaying

49 Dumaresq Street
West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 0427 466 396

Builders

BJ & AJ Wells Builders

PO Box 12

Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2003

Mobile: 0427 311 961

Email: wellsbm@bigpond.com

Greg Harrison Builder

2 Stranger Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0427 757 228

40| Page

Daniher Building Company

1 Wamboyne Street

Girral NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9135

Mobile: 0428 823 132

Email: rodneydaniher@gmail.com

Jamie Player Constructions
8 North Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 0414 301 780

Fax: 6972 1231

Email: playerbuild@gmail.com

Jim Brooks Construction Pty Ltd
29 Welcome Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3371

Mobile: 0427 262 547

Email: jb.constr@bigpond.com

Mal Richards Builders
34 Creswell Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3161
Mobile: 0429 639 508

Ned Kelleher Builder

45 Operator Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4615
Mobile: 0429 724 615

PG & AG Robertson Building
Contractors

Mobile: 0427 144 145

Email: robbosbuilding@hotmail.com



PG & JA Flagg Building
101 Gilbert Street
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3783

Fax: 6972 3783

Mobile: 0408 629 740

Ron Pilon Sheds & Construction
28 Tallimba Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3348

Mobile: 0427 824 889

Carpentry

BW & LB Pilon Carpentry

8 Cypress Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0429 842 567

Email: brian.pilon@bigpond.com.au

Gareth Scott

96 Gilbert Street
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0400 388 887

Michael Loudon Carpentry

11 Boltes Lane

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0418 683 181

Email: loudon_mick@hotmail.com

Cleaning

A Moore Detailed Clean

House cleaning, carpet steam cleaning, tile
and grout cleaning, concrete cleaning and

car detailing.

Sheree: 0400 178 801

Krystal: 0438 920 464

Facebook: AMoore DetailedClean

41| Page

Renrow Wash n Go

292 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3530

Email: admin@renrow.com.au
Website: www.renrow.com.au
Facebook: Renrow Wash & Go

West Wyalong Carpet Cleaning
Clear Ridge Road

PO Box 381

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3423

Mobile: 0428 696 460

Electricians

G & M Connellan Electrical

31 Perseverance Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Gary: 0428 690 188

Andrew: 0428 695 702

Phone: 6972 2523

Email: admin@gmelectrical.com.au
Facebook: G & M Connellan Electrical

Glasgow Electrics

2 Court Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0408 483 036

Email: mitchglasgow@hotmail.com
Facebook: Glasgow Electrics

PJ Mrowka Electrician
21 Grenfell Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2808

Pursehouse Electrical

74 Perseverance Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3975

Mobile: 0428 820 246

Email: pursehouse.elect@bigpond.com



Ryan McClintock Electrical

17 Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 0428 282 102

Email: mcclintockelectrical@gmail.com

Tim Dore Electrics

36 Gladstone Street

West Wyalong NSW 2617
Phone: 0420 206 156

Email: timmydore@hotmail.com
Facebook: Tim Dore Electrics

Furniture

Souden Furniture One

133 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2179

Mobile: 0420 933 517

Email: soudensfurniture@bigpond.com
Website: www.furnitureone.com.au

Wheatley’s Wares

206 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0404 152 731

Garden Services

Ants Mowing Service
Phone: 0457 000 138
Facebook: Ants Mowing service

Jonesy’s Garden & Maintenance Service
PO Box 380

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0251

Mobile: 0427 720 251

Email: jonesys.garden@bigpond.com

42 |Page

P & AL Cleary Landscaping

Newell Highway

RMB 542

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3187

Mobile: 0414 926 320

Email: digwithajig@live.com.au
Website: www.clearylandscaping.com

Plants Plus Old Gumtree Garden Centre
101 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2083

Website: www.plantsplus.com.au

RM & RJ Meacham Plant Hire &
Landscaping Supplies

1 Calleen Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1147

Mobile: 0428 696 745

Email: rrmeacham@bigpond.com

White’s Landscaping
102 Operator Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4926
Mobile: 0439 040 695

Hardware Supplies

Charlie’s Hardware

50 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0183

Website: www.homehardware.com.au

Kitchen Supplier

JR & AL Davis — Kitchens & Wardrobes
1 Dumaresq Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0416 259 045



Lead Lighting & Glass

Exclusive Hot Glass Gallery

64 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3403

Email: exclusivehotglass@hotmail.com
Website: www.exclusivehotglass.com.au
Facebook: Exclusive Hot Glass Gallery

Painters

Graham Byrne Painting Contractor
2 Operator Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3863

Mobile: 0427 297 393 or 0439 574 907
Email: grahambyrne03@yahoo.com

Jamie Adams Painting Contractor
39 Russell Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0407 996 981

Email: jamie.adams1@bigpond.com

John Marshall Painting Contractor
64 Neeld Street Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3403

Mobile: 0427 723 403

Email: exclusivehotglass@hotmail.com

Probies Painting
Mobile: 0410 285 244
Facebook: Probies Painting

Pest Management

Termi Home & Commercial

54 Mountbatten Drive

PO Box 4080

Dubbo NSW 2830

Phone: 6882 6248

Email: admin@termihcmv.com.au
Website: www.termihc.com.au

43 | Page

Plumbers

Brad Glasgow Plumbing

7 Park Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0419 484 604

Email: bradglasgow@bigpond.com

Joe Dodds Plumbing

10 Wootten Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4710
Mobile: 0428 724 710

Matt Nicholson Plumbing

17 Boundary Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0458 723 405

Email: mnplumbing@hotmail.com.au
Website: mattnicholsonplumbing.com.au
Facebook: Matt Nicholson Plumbing

Nicho’s Plumbing Service
Mobile: 0418 602 221
Email: nichosplumbing@bigpond.com

Rohan Loudon Plumbing
18 Hyde Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 0402 807 684

Email: loudo79@hotmail.com

TA & MA Lanyon Plumbing Supplies
181 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2219

Fax: 6972 0068

Email: lanyonplumbing@bigpond.com

Wayne Ambrose Plumbing
1 Alleena Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3940

Mobile: 0418 696 788



IT, Design & Technology

Alan Pratt Electronics

450 Clear Ridge Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3335

Fax: 6972 3335

Email: admin@prattronics.com.au

Harvey Norman

114 Main Street

PO Box 142

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2077

Email: anthony.scriven@au.harveynorman.com
Website: www.harveynorman.com.au

Martin Lane Design

57 Church Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1858

Mobile: 0408 179 103

Email: martin@martinlanedesign.co.uk
Website: www.martinlanedesign.co.uk

44 | Page



Legal Services & Insurance

Andrew Bartlett General Insurance West Wyalong Court House
170 Railway Road 35 Court Street

PO Box 170 West Wyalong NSW 2671
West Wyalong NSW 2671 Phone: 6972 2066

Phone: 6972 4707
Fax: 6972 0565

Elders Insurance Limited

305 Neeld Street

PO Box 93

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 3400

Fax: 6979 3455

Email: stephen.cook@elders.com.au
Website: www.elders.com.au

GP Evans & Englert Solicitors
101 Main Street

PO Box 122

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2311

Mobile: 0400 169 716

Fax: 6972 3115

Email: patokane@bigpond.com
Website: www.evansandenglert.com

Legal Aid New South Wales

Ground Floor, 74-76 Fitzmaurice Street
Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

Phone: 6921 6588

Website: www.legalaid.nsw.gov.au

NRMA West Wyalong

183 Main Street

PO Box 130

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2388 or 13 21 32
Website: www.nrma.com.au

R Bruce Bloore & Sons Solicitors
1 Water Street

PO Box 229

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2855

Fax: 6972 2942

Email: jdanczak@bigpond.net.au

45| Page



Manufacturing, Construction & Engineering

Services

Amarant Mechanical & Welding
100 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3880

Mobile: 0428 723 963

Email: kamarant@bigpond.net.au
Facebook: Amarant Mechanical and
Welding

CB Engineering West Wyalong

2 Monash Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1310

Mobile: 0427 723 154

Email: chris@cbengineering.net.au
Facebook: CB Engineering

D Herrick Sheds & Welding

62 Clear Ridge Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2116

Mobile: 0424 242 660

Email: nherrickl64@internode.on.net

Fosters Fencing

13078 ‘Hillview’ Newell Highway
West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 0427 725 287

Email: cltfoster@outlook.com

Jeff Hort Engineering

22-24 Calleen Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1077

Mobile: 0419 207 263
Website: www.jeffhort.com.au

46 | Page

JJ & DF Pilon General Engineering
51-53 Main Street

PO Box 199

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2659

Mobile: 0408 979 862

Email: brentpilon15@hotmail.com

Josh Judd Steel Construction
16 Park Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0406 795 590

Email: josh.judd@hotmail.com

JW Funnell & Son Pty Ltd

51 Showground Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2214

Mobile: 0429 137 866

Email: funnell.eng@bigpond.com

Millers Concrete & Anderson Transport
1A Wootten Street

PO Box 376

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2556

Mobile: 0427 722 265

Fax: 6972 2265

Email: osby@westserv.net.au

Precise Truck Repairs & Engineering
40 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1134

Mobile: 0478 499 758

Fax: 6972 1139

Email: ptrandengineering@hotmail.com



Rodney Duncan Fencing & Sheds
51 Wargin Road

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2826

Mobile: 0429 811 223

Ron Pilon Sheds & Construction
28 Tallimba Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3348

Mobile: 0427 824 889

Simon Hale Welding
Ungarie NSW 2669
Phone: 0437 852 328

Steele Steel Pty Ltd

60-66 Central Road

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0440

Facebook: Steele Steel Pty Ltd

Tri-Steel West Wyalong

61 Dumaresq Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2894

Mobile: 0428 418 336

Email: pnkturner@bigpond.com

Western Kerbing & Civil Pty Ltd

1 Boundary Street

PO Box 4

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0271

Mobile: 0429 417 336

Email: admin@westernkerbing.com.au
Facebook: Western Kerbing

Wyalong Machinery & Engineering
9-11 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4555

Mobile: 0429 722 365

Email: wyalongmachinery@bigpond.net

47 | Page



Media, Advertising & Signage

West Wyalong Advocate Newspaper
140 Main Street

PO Box 231

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2033

Mobile: 0427 921 237

Fax: 6972 2168

Email: wwadvoc@bigpond.net.au

West Wyalong Signs

Rear of 116-118 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0428 695 364

Email: westwyalongsigns@people.net.au
Facebook: West Wyalong Signs

48 | Page



Motor Vehicle, Repairs & Fuel Supplies

Aberlines Ford

86 Main Street

PO Box 147

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2001

Mobile: 0428 722 001

Fax: 6972 2927

Email: abbeford@bigpond.net.au
Facebook: Aberlines Ford

A.J. Clark Pilot Car Services

RMB 128

3552 Mid Western Highway

North Yalgogring NSW 2671

Phone: 6975 7337

Mobile: 0428 757 337

Fax: 6975 7223

Email: allangayleclark@bigpond.com

Amarant Mechanical & Welding
100 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3880

Mobile: 0428 723 963

Fax: 6972 4668

Email: kamarant@bigpond.net.au
Facebook: Amarant Mechanical and
Welding

Armstrong Toyota

208-210 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2400

Email: armstrongtoyota@westnet.com.au
Website: www.armstrongtoyota.com.au
Facebook: Armstrong Toyota

Auto Repairs & Spares
234 - 238 Neeld Street
West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 0777
Mobile: 0488 720 777

49 | Page

Barmedman Motors Pty Ltd

63 Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2004

Mobile: 0427 918 580

Email: harrygrayland@bigpond.com.au

BP Midwestern Service Station
68 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 1051

Bridgestone Tyre Centre

55 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3422

Fax: 6972 2971

Website: www.bridgestone.com.au

Caltex Truckstop
Mid Western Highway
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4608

CJ & PF McCartney Motor Repairers
19-23 Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 0427 759 308

After Hours Ph: 6975 9159

Coles Express

Mid Western Highway
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2656
Fax: 6972 3247

Creen Pty Ltd

Phone: 6972 4869

Mobile: 0427 281 394
Email: craig@creen.com.au



Davies Automotive & Industrial

71 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2595

Fax: 6972 2937

Email: sales@daviesautomotive.com.au

Davies Motorcycles

63-65 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2629

Email: sales@daviesmotorcycles.com.au
Facebook: Davies Motorcycles West
Wyalong

Donaldson Industries

18-24 Showground Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4418

Mobile: 0417 120 472

Email: admin@donaldsonindustries.com
Facebook: Donaldson Industries

EP & LE Worner Smash Repairs
150 Railway Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3831

Email: ed@epwornersmash.com.au
Facebook: Worner Smash Repairs

Fishers Motors

7 Railway Street

PO Box 71

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6170

Fax: 6975 6103

Mobile: 0428 756 170

Email: stingray702@bigpond.com

FYG Automotives

Unit 3, 23 Ungarie Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2131

Fax: 6972 3671

Mobile: 0427 722 131

Email: fygauto@dragnet.com.au

50| Page

G & G Duncan Diesel Mechanic
77 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3135

Fax: 6972 3351

Greg Caldow Auto Repairs
4 Key Street

Weethalle NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 6188

Mobile: 0427 756 188

Gulf Western Qil

“‘Golden Acres”

PO Box 14

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2003

Email: wellsbom@bigpond.com
Website: www.gulfwestern.com.au

Mark Worner Auto Electrics
61 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3723

Mobile: 0429 723 722

Fax: 6972 4723

Email: mwelec@bigpond.net.au

Metro Petroleum Barmedman
92 Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2461

Oilsplus Pty Ltd

220 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2333

Mobile: 0429 604 701
Email: atough@oilsplus.com
Website: www.oilsplus.com

Peter Zacher Auto Electrician
72 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3344

Fax: 6972 3345

Mobile: 0427 723 344

Email: pzac@exemail.com.au



Precise Truck Repairs & Engineering
40 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1134

Mobile: 0478 499 758

Fax: 6972 1139

Email: ptrandengineering@hotmail.com

Renrow Wash n Go

292 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4701

Email: renronvwashandgo@hotmail.com
Facebook: Renrow Wash & Go

Schmidt Mechanical

71 Court Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 0262
Mobile: 0419 617 130

Shell Westend Service Station
220 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 4084

Email: atough@oilsplus.com
Website: www.oilsplus.com

Ungarie Pines Motel, Service Station
& Convenience Store

76 Wollongough Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

West Wyalong Motors

183 Main Street

PO Box 130

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2388

Email: fayvor@westserv.net.au

West Wyalong RMS Motor Registry
8 Clear Ridge Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 13 22 13

Website: www.rms.nsw.gov.au

51| Page

West Wyalong Service Repairs
536-538 Compton Road

PO Box 153

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4656

Mobile: 0428 254 000

Email: roo@wwsr.com.au

Website: wwsr.com.au/

Facebook: West Wyalong Service and
Repairs

West Wyalong Tyre & Exhaust Centre
55 Main Street

PO Box 94

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3422

Mobile: 0427 076 592

Fax: 6972 2971

Email: wwtexhaust@gmail.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Tyre & Exhaust

Wright Windscreen Repairs
109 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3237

Fax: 6972 3237

Phone: 6975 9076

Wyalong Rural Motors
18 Neeld Street
Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 0005



Photography
Liss Hillam Photography
Mobile: 0457 755 775
Email: liss@lisshillam.com
Website: www.lisshillam.com

Lesa Matthews Photography

10 Acacia Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0428 723 364

Email: lesa.matthews@hotmail.com
Facebook: Lesa Matthews Photography

West Wyalong Photo Centre

160 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1101

Email: lorraine@wwpc.com.au

Facebook: Lorraine Williams Photography

Martin Lane Design

57 Church Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1858

Mobile: 0408 179 103

Email: martin@martinlanedesign.co.uk
Website: www.martinlanedesign.co.uk

52| Page



Barmedman Police Station
Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2044

Fax: 6976 2281

Website: www.police.nsw.gov.au

Tallimba Police Station

Main Street

Tallimba NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 7244

Fax: 6975 7351

Website: www.police.nsw.gov.au

Ungarie Police Station

53 -55 Wollongough Street
Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9144

Fax: 6975 9008

Website: www.police.nsw.gov.au

West Wyalong Police Station
34 Church Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2444

Fax: 6972 2755

Website: www.police.nsw.gov.au

53| Page

Police



Post Offices

Post Office Barmedman

60 Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2008

Fax: 6976 2150

Website: www.auspost.com.au

Post Office Ungarie

39 Wollongough Street
Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9055

Fax: 6975 9055

Website: www.auspost.com.au

Post Office Weethalle

9 Railway Street

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6266

Fax: 6975 6266

Website: www.auspost.com.au

Post Office West Wyalong
152 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2133

Fax: 6972 3747

Website: www.auspost.com.au

Post Office Wyalong

72 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2696

Fax: 6972 3927

Website: www.auspost.com.au

Tallimba Inn Hotel & Postal Service
46 Tallimba Street

Tallimba NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 7228

Fax: 6975 7442

Website: www.auspost.com.au

54 |Page



Property & Real Estate

Elders Rural Services

305 Neeld Street

PO Box 252

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6979 3411

Fax: 6979 3485

Email: bernard.toohey@elders.com.au
Website: www.elders.com.au

Landmark Dean Stock and Land

144-146 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2224

Fax: 6972 2965

Email:
nicole.cameron@landmarkharcourts.com.au
Website: www.landmarkharcourts.com.au
Facebook: Landmark Dean Stock & Land

Quade Moncrieff Livestock & Property
166 Main Street

PO Box 132

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2277

Mobile: 0428 288 109

Email: admin@gmlp.com.au

Website: www.quademoncrieff.com.au
Facebook: Quade Moncrieff Livestock &
Property Pty Ltd

55| Page



Religious Organisations & Churches

Barmedman

St John’s Anglican Church Barmedman

Robertson Street
Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2075

Fax: 6976 2311

St Joseph’s Catholic Church
Barmedman

Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2121

Mirrool

Mirrool Community Church
Hill Street

Mirrool NSW 2665

Phone: 6974 1267

Tallimba

St Bernadette’s Catholic Church
Tallimba

Pope Street Tallimba NSW 2669

PO Box 64 West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3655

Email:
westwyalongmission@internode.on.au

St John’s Anglican Church Tallimba
Tallimba Street Tallimba NSW 2669
PO Box 273 West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2163

Ungarie

St Dunstan’s Anglican Church Ungarie
Corner Ethel & Mackerell Streets
Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6972 2163

56 |Page

St Joseph’s Catholic Church Ungarie
Ungarie Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6972 3655

Email:
westwyalongmission@internode.on.au

Ungarie Community Church

44 Muriel Street Ungarie NSW 2669
PO Box 1 West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2079

Email: wwcc.church@bigpond.com

Weethalle

St Christopher’s Anglican Church
Weethalle

Railway Street

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6142

Fax: 6975 6142

St Patrick’s Catholic Church Weethalle
Wattle Street

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6972 3655

Email:
westwyalongmission@internode.on.au

West Wyalong & Wyalong

All Saints Anglican Church

Corner Slee & Gilbert Streets

Wyalong NSW 2669

PO Box 273 West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2163

Christian Women Communication
International West Wyalong & Wyalong
PO Box 180

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0185



Gateway Independent Baptist Church
Cassin & Pine Streets

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0789

Jehovah’s Witness

PO Box 110

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3335
Website: www.jw.org

Pioneer Memorial Presbyterian Church
West Wyalong

23 Court Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3331

St Barnabas’ Anglican Church
West Wyalong

Corner Court & England Streets
PO Box 273

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2163

St Mary’s Catholic Church West
Wyalong & Wyalong

47 Church Street

PO Box 64

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3655

Email: wyalongwest@cg.org.au
Website: www.cg.org.au/wyalong

West Wyalong Community Church
17 Church Street

PO Box 1

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2079

Fax: 6972 2079

Email: wwce.church@bigpond.com

West Wyalong Lutheran Church
15-17 Park Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6977 4757

Mobile: 0458 774 757

57| Page



Rural Farming Services & Conservation

Carnegie Natives

“Wilga Vale”

PO Box 208

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6975 3418

Email: carnegie@westserv.net.au

Centrelink — Rural Service Officer
95-97 Yambil Street

PO Box 1440

Griffith NSW 2680

Phone: 6964 2420

Kevin: 0448 642 444

Website: www.centrelink.gov.au

Lake Cowal Foundation

PO Box 138

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0418 370 927

Website: www.lakecowalfoundation.org.au

Landcare Groups

Many local Landcare groups are operating
throughout Bland Shire. Information
regarding these services can be obtained
by contacting the Riverina Local Land
Services on 6970 1201.

NSW Department of Primary Industries
PO Box 378

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0427 013 465

Email: james.boyce@dpi.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.dpi.nsw.gov.au

Riverina Local Land Services
31-33 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6970 1201

Email: david.kellett@Ills.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.lls.nsw.gov.au

58 | Page

Rural Financial Counselling Service
NSW — Southern Region

89-91 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1688

Mobile: 0447 283 688

Email: prutter@rfcsnsw-sr.com.au
Website: www.rfcsnsw-sr.com.au

NSW Farmers Association Branches

Barmedman Branch NSW Farmers
Association

11 Stranger Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2953

Email: barrynfran@bigpond.com.au

Ungarie Branch NSW Farmers
Association

“Currawarra”

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9158

Mobile: 0403 519 727



Senior’s Services

Bland Blokes Social Group
C/- Community Care Centre
PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6979 0287

Carewest
Phone: 1300 227 393

Flexible Options
Phone: 6972 3489

Department of Veteran Affairs
Phone: 1800 555 254 or 13 32 54
Email: GeneralEnquiries@dva.gov.au
Website: www.dva.gov.au

Forbes/Bland Home Modification
& Maintenance Service Inc

7 Harold Street

Forbes NSW 2871

Phone: 6852 4388

Fax: 6851 1120

Email: fohmms@exemail.com.au

Home Care Service of NSW

Dementia Support
Phone: 6953 1204

Help at home
Phone: 6960 2800

Respite
Phone: 6970 1002

59| Page

Meals on Wheels West Wyalong
72 Ungarie Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3444

Fax: 6972 3444

Services include social support, older men’s
group, ladies coffee morning, home
maintenance service, home modification,
respite for carers, and centre based
activities & monitoring program.

West Wyalong Telecross Service
PO Box 798

Albury NSW 2640

Phone: 1800 422 717

Wyalong & District Community
Transport

255 Neeld Street

PO Box 32

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3106

Fax: 6972 1476

Email: wyalongtransport@bigpond.com



Sporting Organisations, Facilities & Recreation

Barmedman

Barmedman Basketball Association
23 De Boos Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2133

Fax: 6976 2133

Barmedman Bowling Club
Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2088

Barmedman Mineral Pool Trustees
Queen Street

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 0487 762 021

Barmedman Sport & Recreation Ground
Corner Star & Deboos Streets

PO Box 15

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2086

Barmedman Tennis Association
“Birdwood”

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 4203

Fax: 6976 4203

Barmedman Tennis Courts
Corner Loftus & Robertson Streets
Barmedman NSW 2668

Mirrool

Mirrool Cricket Ground “MCG” & Club
Newell Highway

Mirrool NSW 2665

Phone: 0427 741 244

Email: brycespreading@hotmail.com

60| Page

Mirrool Silo Kick Challenge Committee
1 Edward Street

Mirrool NSW 2665

Phone: 0427 741 244

Email: brycespreading@hotmail.com

Tallimba

Tallimba Cricket Ground
Jillet Street
Tallimba NSW 2669

Tallimba Tennis Club
6-12 Bena Street
Tallimba NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 7160

Tallimba Tennis Courts
6-12 Bena Street
Tallimba NSW 2669

Ungarie

Ungarie Amateur Basketball Association
Mobile: 0451 074 964

Ungarie Amateur Swimming Club
Ungarie Pool, Ethel Street

PO Box 5

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6972 6287

Ungarie Magpies Football & Netball Club
PO Box 104

Ungarie NSW 2669

Mobile: 0427 683 769

Email: ungarie.magpies@live.com.au
Facebook: Ungarie Magpies Football &
Netball Club



Ungarie District Bowling Club
17 Euglo Street

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 9055

Mobile: 0487 434 130

Ungarie Pool

Ethel Street

Ungarie NSW 2671

Phone: 6975 9191

Mobile: 0438 406 232

Email: anguswestaway@gmail.com

Ungarie Rifle Club Incorporated
Ungarie Rifle Range, Ungarie Road
PO Box 259

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2507

Ungarie Sport & Recreation Ground,
Crown Camp Road

PO Box 107

Ungarie NSW 2669

Phone: 0427 683 769

Ungarie Tennis Club
“Kyooma”

Ungarie NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 9323

Weethalle

Weethalle Country Club
57 Showground Road
PO Box 37

Weethalle NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 6177

Weethalle Recreation Ground Committee
Recreation Ground Reserve, Showground

Road

86 Teamster Drive
Weethalle NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 6288

61| Page

Weethalle Tennis Courts
Weethalle Country Club,
57 Showground Road
Weethalle NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 6177

West Wyalong & Wyalong

Holland Park Pool

35 Kurrajong Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2135

Email: hollandpark@Irgroup.com.au
Website: www.hollandparkpool.com.au
Facebook: Holland Park Pool, West
Wyalong

Melissa’s Swim School

6 Short Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4584

Mobile: 0401 735 251

Email: mjs152@bigpond.net.au
Website:
www.melissasswimschool.webs.com

Park Street Recreation Ground

Park Street

C/- Bland Shire Council

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Perseverance Street Oval
Perseverance Street

C/- Bland Shire Council

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au



Redman Oval

George Bland Avenue

C/- Bland Shire Council

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Ron Crowe Oval

Short Street

C/- Bland Shire Council

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Seek Fitness West Wyalong
155 Main Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 1300 736 919

Email: admin@seekfithess.com

Service & Citizens Anglers Club
PO Box 280

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3102

Shiloh Equestrian

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 1429

Mobile: 0437 811 636

Email: sarah_gillett2004@yahoo.co.uk

Sporting Shooters Association of

Australia (NSW) West Wyalong Branch

Inc

SSAA Range, Gun Club Road
PO Box 84

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0428 341 724

62| Page

West Wyalong & District Cricket
Association

PO Box 48

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0428 752 643

West Wyalong & District Little Athletics

& Amateur Athletics Incorporated

Park Street Recreation Ground, Park Street

PO Box 278
West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0428 720 788

West Wyalong Amateur Swimming Club

35 Kurrajong Street

PO Box 26

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2135

West Wyalong Basketball Club
PO Box 15

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4093

Mobile: 0457 724 093

Email: mkpursehouse@gmail.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Basketball

West Wyalong Bowling Club
75 Monash Street

PO Box 130

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 3660

Mobile: 0427 784 767

Email: wwbrc@bigpond.com

West Wyalong Campdraft

116 Ungarie Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0428 697 931

Email: cskremer@bigpond.com
Facebook: West wyalong campdraft
committee

West Wyalong Clay Target Club
Gun Club, Clear Ridge Road

PO Box 90

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0429 782 227



West Wyalong Darts Association
57 Golden Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2413

Mobile: 0417 813 742

West Wyalong Girral Australian Rules
Football & Netball Club Incorporated
McAlister Oval, Creswell Street

PO Box 276

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0429 720 544

Email: wwgbulldogs@gmail.com

Facebook: WW-G Football and Netball Club

West Wyalong Harness Racing Club
West Wyalong Showground, Bypass Road
PO Box 321

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0427 720 465

Email: westwyalonghrc@hotmail.com

West Wyalong Horse Sports & Rodeo
Association

Rodeo Ground, Tallimba Road

PO Box 66

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0416 358 607

West Wyalong Junior Basketball
Stadium Lane

PO Box 363

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Derek: 0439 040 695

Moira: 0417 130 773

Email: wwjbasketball@gmail.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Junior Basketball
Association

West Wyalong Junior Cricket
Association

“lona”

Weethalle NSW 2669

Phone: 6975 6217

63| Page

West Wyalong Junior Rugby League
Club Incorporated

Ron Crowe Oval, Short Street

PO Box 114

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4343

Email: wwjrlc@gmail.com

Facebook: West Wyalong Junior Rugby
League Football Club

West Wyalong Men’s Golf Club
C/- Phil Kimber

48 Gladstone Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2835

West Wyalong Netball Association
Incorporated

Park Street Recreation Ground

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0401 735 251

Email: mjs152@bigpond.net.au

Website: www.westwyalong.netball.asn.au

West Wyalong Pony Club
116 Ungarie Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0439 620 365

Email: cskremer@bigpond.com

West Wyalong Rodeo Ground
Tallimba Road
West Wyalong NSW 2671

West Wyalong Rugby Union Club

Union Oval, Tallimba Road

PO Box 91

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6975 3420

Email: buttaba@simplex.net.au

Website:
http://westwyalong.rugbynet.com.au
Facebook: West Wyalong Weevils — Rugby
Union



West Wyalong Rugby League Club
Incorporated

Ron Crowe Oval, Short Street

PO Box 38

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0473 451 575

Email: malleemen@hotmail.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Rugby League
“Mallee Men”

West Wyalong Rugby Union Oval
Clubhouse, Tallimba Road
West Wyalong NSW 2671

West Wyalong Services & Citizens
Sports Club

Golf and Bowls

Tallimba Road

PO Box 189

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2541

Email: wwscadsl@westnet.com.au
Website:
www.westwyalongsandcclub.com.au
Facebook: Wwscc West—-Wyalong

West Wyalong Showground
Bypass Road
West Wyalong NSW 2671

West Wyalong Small Bore & Air Rifle
Club Incorporated

25 Operator Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0428 720 270

Email: westwyalongrifleclub@hotmail.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Small Bore and
Air Rifle Club

West Wyalong Soccer

74 George Bland Ave

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0428 243 201

Email: taliamoore25@icload.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Soccer Club

64| Page

West Wyalong Stadium

Short Street

PO Box 306

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au

West Wyalong Squash & Fitness Centre
12 Broad Lane

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Sharon: 0438 576 740

Colleen: 0439 494 155

Facebook: West Wyalong Squash & Fitness
Centre

West Wyalong Tennis Club

Park Street

PO Box 269

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0427 415 460

Email: alan.mcglynn@bigpond.com
Facebook: West Wyalong Tennis Club

West Wyalong Touch Football
Perserverance Street Oval

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0429 720 544
Facebook: West Wyalong Touch

Wyalong Motorsports Club
PO Box 13

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 0418 106 649



Transport & Storage

A.J. Clark Transport Pty Ltd

RMB 128

3552 Mid Western Highway

North Yalgogrin NSW 2671

Phone: 6975 7337

Mobile: 0428 757 337

Fax: 6975 7223

Email: allangayleclark@bigpond.com

Anderson Storage Sheds
Racecourse Road

PO Box 376

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2556

Email: osby@westserv.net.au

Anderson Transport

1A Wootten Street

PO Box 376

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2556

Fax: 6972 2265

Email: osby@westserv.net.au

BSJB Transport Pty Ltd

PO Box 41

Barmedman NSW 2668
Phone: 6976 2599

Fax: 6976 2599

Mobile: 0429 412 272

Email: weacoml1l@tpg.com.au

Clear Ridge Enterprises IG & BY Boyd
Water Cartage

2060 Clear Ridge Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0410 516 273

Email: charlieandbethl@bigpond.com

65| Page

D & C Pearce Seed Cleaning, Harvest
Haulage, Stock & General Transport &
Concrete Pump

Ungarie Road

PO Box 264

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2303

Email: pearce8@bigpond.com

E.G Jolly Transport Pty Ltd
PO Box 17

Weethalle NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 6125

Fax: 6975 6047

Mobile: 0428 756 125

Hetherington’s Bus Services
Bellarwi Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 0427 720 199

J.W Funnell & Son Pty Ltd

51 Showground Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2214

Mobile: 0429 137 866

Fax: 6972 3874

Email: funnellhaulage @hotmail.com

Kelly’s Coaches

106 Railway Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 0555

Mobile: 0427 723 947

Fax: 6972 0555

Email: kellyscoaches@bigpond.com.au

Jamieson Transport

279 Neeld Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2688

Rod: 0427 043 869



Lemon’s Taxi Services
10 Kurrajong Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 131 008

Mobile: 0428 695 328

L & S Henley Carriers
36 Ethel Street
Ungarie NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 9304

Ned’s Sheds
Mobile: 0429 724 615

Maguire’s Transport Mirrool

“Bonnie Braegh”

8922 Newell Highway

Mirrool NSW 2665

Eric: 0428 696 371

Mark: 0428 590 663

Email: maguirestransport@outlook.com

Murray’s Maxi Taxi

Golden Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 1300 829 468

Mobile: 0437 829 468
Facebook: Murrays Maxi Taxi

Payne’s Taxi Truck

6 Gorman Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Mobile: 0419 291 197

Email: pan31370@bigpond.net.au

Robertson Haulage

52 Court Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Mobile: 0418 265 191

Email: mrobhaul@gmail.com

Robinson’s Transport
19 Ariah Street

Mirrool NSW 2665
Phone: 6974 1208
Mobile: 0408 741 208

66| Page

Ron Pilon Sheds & Construction
28 Tallimba Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3348

Mobile: 0427 824 889

Southwest Cruizers (Limo Services)
West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6975 9990

Email: southwest_cruizers@bigpond.com
Website: www.southwest-cruizers.com

Thomas’ Interstate Transport Services
Pty Ltd

116 Neeld Street

Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 4648

Mobile: 0429 833 115

Email: cthomas475@bigpond.com
Website: www.thomasinterstate.com

TNT — LA & EA Collins Transport
201 Railway Road

PO Box 280

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3000

Mobile: 0427 723 001

Ungarie Bus Co

50 Ungarie Street
Ungarie NSW 2669
Phone: 6975 9130
Fax: 6975 9130
Mobile: 0488 759 132



Waste Management & Recycling

Access Recycling

1 Mandamah Road

Barmedman NSW 2668

Phone: 6976 2000

Fax: 6976 2350

Email: adam@accessrecycling.com.au
Website: www.accessrecycling.com.au

Barmedman Landfill

Open Tuesday/Thursday 1.30pm to 4.00pm
and Sunday 12.30pm to 3.30pm

Phone: 6972 2266

Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Kikoira Landfill

Open 7 days a week

Phone: 6972 2266

Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Mirrool Landfill

Open Saturday 10.00am to 4.00pm
Phone: 6972 2266

Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Naradhan Landfill

Open 7 days a week

Phone: 6972 2266

Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

P & AL Cleary Landscaping

Newell Highway

RMB 542

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 3187

Mobile: 0414 926 320

Email: digwithajig@live.com

Website: www.clearylandscaping.com

Rod’s Septic Services
Wootten Street

West Wyalong NSW 2671
Phone: 6972 2373

Fax: 6972 0194

Mobile: 0428 696 323

67 |Page

Spins Recycling

Bypass Road

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 0427 724 733

Email: spins@kurrajongwaratah.org.au
Website: www.kurrajongwaratah.org.au

Tallimba Landfill

Open Tuesday 9.00am to Thursday 9.00am
Phone: 6972 2266

Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Ungarie Landfill

Open Monday/Wednesday 1.30pm to
4.00pm and Sunday 8.30am to 11.30am
Phone: 6972 2266

Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Weethalle Landfill

Open 7 days a week

Phone: 6972 2266

Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

West Wyalong Waste Depot
Monday-Friday: 8.00am to 12.30pm and
1.30pm to 4.00pm

Saturday-Sunday: 10.00am to 3.00pm
Racecourse Road

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au
Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au



Youth Services

Bland Shire Council

2-6 Shire Street

PO Box 21

West Wyalong NSW 2671

Phone: 6972 2266

After Hours Service Phone: 0418 402 350

Fax: 6972 2145

Email: council@blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Website: www.blandshire.nsw.gov.au

Facebook: Bland Shire Council or Bland Shire Youth

Headspace

180 Morgan Street

PO Box 5693

Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

Phone: 6921 8891

Mobile: 0439 218 891

Fax: 6921 8824

Email: myheadspace@riverinaheadspace.com.au
Website: www.headspace.org.au

Reconnect Central West

160 Boorowa Street

Young NSW 2594

Mobile: 0488 555 417 or 0428 446 374
Website: www.catholiccare.cg.org.au

68| Page



Index

4

4 Farmers Tallimba -9

7

761 Hair and Body - 36

A

A Moore Detailed Clean - 40

A.J. Clark Pilot Car Services - 49

A.J. Clark Transport Pty Ltd - 65

Aberlines Ford - 49

Acacia Golden Way Motel - 5

Access Recycling - 67

Ace Caravan Park -5

Active Foot Clinic - 37

Activity Day (Wednesday) - West Wyalong
Community Care Centre - 19, 23

Adler Bowen Clinic - 37

Ag-N-Vet Services — Ungarie -9

Ag-N-Vet Services — West Wyalong - 9

Agricultural & General Consulting Pty Ltd -9

Alan Pratt Electronics - 44

All Occasions - 14

All Saints Anglican Church West Wyalong - 56

Amarant Mechanical & Welding - 46, 49

Ambassadors True Blue Motor Inn -5

Anderson Storage Sheds - 65

Anderson Transport - 65

Andrew Bartlett General Insurance - 45

Ants Mowing Service - 40

Ardeanal Motel -5

Armstrong Toyota - 49

Australian Breast Feeding Association - 30, 37

Auswild & Broad Pty Ltd - 8

Auto Repairs & Spares - 49

B

Barmedman Art & Craft Centre - 12

Barmedman Basketball Association - 60

Barmedman Bowling Club - 31, 60

Barmedman Branch NSW Farmers Association -
58

Barmedman Community Centre - 17

Barmedman Community Diary - 22

Barmedman Development Association - 20

Barmedman Hotel - 5

69| Page

Barmedman Landfill - 67

Barmedman Mineral Pool Trustees - 60

Barmedman Modified Tractor Pull - 16

Barmedman Motors Pty Ltd - 49

Barmedman Police Station - 53

Barmedman Public School - 26

Barmedman Red Cross - 19

Barmedman Show Society Incorporated - 16

Barmedman Sport & Recreation Ground - 60

Barmedman Tennis Association - 60

Barmedman Tennis Courts - 60

Beauty Off Main - 36

Bellarwi CWA - 18

Belly’s General Store & Take Away - 31

Bendigo Bank - 8

Bernardi’s Supa IGA Plus Liquor - 31

Binaal Billa Family Violence Legal Service - 4

BJ & AJ Wells Builders - 40

BJ & VM Keys Earthworks - 25

Bland Blokes Social Group - 19, 59

Bland District Funeral Service - 35

Bland District Historical Society Inc - 12

Bland Medical Centre - 37

Bland Preschool - 26, 30

Bland Shire Children’s Services Unit - 3, 26, 30

Bland Shire Council - 3, 68

Bland Shire Depot - 3

Bland Shire Library - 3

Bland Shire Toy Library - 26, 30

Bland Spinners & Weavers Group Incorporated -
12

Bloom Hearing Specialists - 37

Blossom Photography - 52

Body Health and Bowen - 37

BP Midwestern Service Station - 31, 49

Brad Glasgow Plumbing - 43

Brands Bricklaying - 40

Breast Screen New South Wales - 37

Bridgestone Tyre Centre - 49

Broadway Shoes & Sports - 14

Bryant’s Contract Spraying - 9

Bryce Spreading Pty Ltd - 9

BSJB Transport Pty Ltd - 65

Business West Wyalong Inc - 18

BW & LB Pilon Carpentry - 40

C

Caltex Truckstop - 31, 49

Cameo Inn Motel -5

Can Assist - Ungarie Branch - 19

Can Assist - West Wyalong Branch - 19
Carewest - 23, 59



Carnegie Natives - 9, 58

Casey Glennon Massage - 37

CB Engineering West Wyalong - 46

Central Hotel - 5, 31

Central Quality Air - 40

Central West Community College - 26, 29

Centrelink - 29

Centrelink — Rural Service Officer - 58

Changa’s Massage - 37

Charles Sturt Motor Inn & Restaurant - 5, 31

Charlie & Beth Boyd Household Water Cartage -
65

Christian Meyer Hearing and You - 37

Christian Women Communication International
West Wyalong & Wyalong - 56

CJ & PF McCartney Motor Repairers - 49

Clothier Contracting - 9

Club Inn Resort - 5

Coles Express - 31, 49

Colin Sibraa Antenna Installations & Repairs - 40

Colonial Motor Inn & Steakhouse - 5, 31

Commonwealth Bank of Australia -8

Community Rose Garden Group - 18

Connie Dunstan Wedding Celebrant - 14

Coolabah Tree Cafe - 31

Country Roads Motor Inn -5

County Lodge Motor Inn -6

Creen Pty Ltd - 49

Crowe Horwath - 8

Curry Inn Wyalong - 31

Cuts N Curls - 36

CWA of NSW - 18

Elders Rural Services - 10, 55

EP & LE Worner Smash Repairs - 49
Events West Wyalong Incorporated - 16
Evolution Mining - 25

Exclusive Hot Glass Gallery - 12, 14, 40

F

Family Day Care - 30

Family Day Care — Bland & Temora - 26

Findex West Wyalong - 8

Fishers Motors & NRMA Service Centre - 49

Flexible Options - 23, 59

Forbes/Bland Home Modification & Maintenance
Service Inc - 23, 59

Ford Bros Pty Ltd - 25

Fosters Fencing - 46

Free Choice - 14

French Hot Bread - 31

FYG Automotives - 49

D

D & C Pearce Seed Cleaning, Harvest Haulage,

Stock & General Transport & Concrete Pump -

9, 65
D Herrick Sheds & Welding - 46
Daniher Building Company - 40
Davies Automotive & Industrial - 49
Davies Motorcycles - 49
Denise Krause Piano Teacher - 12
Dentists of West Wyalong - 37
Department of Veteran Affairs - 59
Diabetes Education (Donna Hann) - 37
Diana Pettit Podiatrist - 37
Donaldson Industries - 49
Douglass Hanly Moir Pathology - 37
Duncan’s Chainsaw & Mower Centre - 9
Dyirri-Bang-Gu Aboriginal Aged Care Service - 4

G

G & G Duncan Diesel Mechanic - 10, 50

G & M Connellan Electrical - 41

Gallagher’s Machinery - 10

Gareth Scott - 40

Gary Connell Earthmoving - 25

Gateway Independent Baptist Church - 56

Geddes Dipping & Scanning Services - 10

Glasgow Electrics - 41

GP Evans & Englert Solicitors - 45

Graham Byrne Painting Contractor - 40

Graincorp Operations Ltd - 10

Grainflow West Wyalong - 10

Greg Caldow Auto Repairs - 50

Greg Harrison Builder - 40

Griffith Aboriginal Medical Service - 4

GTES - Group Training & Employment
Specialists - 29

Gulf Western Oil - 50

E

E.G Jolly Transport Pty Ltd - 65
Elders Insurance Limited - 45

70| Page

H

Hair Off Main - 36

Hall & Co Garden Centre - 31
Hanlon Enterprises - 10

Harvey Norman - 14, 44
Headspace - 68

Hetherington’s Bus Services - 65
Holland Park Swimming Pool - 61
Home Care Service of NSW - 23, 59
House of Fashion - 14



f Linda Thomas Civil Marriage Celebrant - 14
Liss Hillam Photography - 52
Little Learners Early Intervention Project
IGA West Wyalong - 31 Incorporated - 23

Isolated Chi.ldren’s Parents A_ssociation +20 Little Wattle Preschool & Child Care Centre - 27,
It Takes a Village (ITAV) Sessions - 26, 30 30

Lord & Wells Optometrists - 37

Lucy Buttenshaw Piano/Art Teacher & Artist - 12
Luxor Café - 31

J

J & A Allen Excavations - 25

J & D Mayberry Shearing & Crutching - 10 M

J.W Funnell & Son Pty Ltd - 65

Jamie Adams Painting Contractor - 40

Jamie Player Constructions - 40

Jamieson Transport - 65

Jan Wah Chinese Restaurant - 31

Jeff Hort Engineering - 46

Jehovah’s Witness - 56

Jenny Flagg Remedial Massage & Beauty
Therapist - 36, 37

Jim Brooks Construction Pty Ltd - 40

JJ & DF Pilon General Engineering - 46

Job Centre Australia - 29

Joe Dodds Plumbing - 43

John Dignan - Monumental Mason - 35

John Marshall Painting Contractor - 40

Jonesy’s Garden & Maintenance Service - 40

Josh Judd Steel Construction - 46

JR & AL Davis — Kitchens & Wardrobes - 42

JW Funnell & Son Pty Ltd - 46

Mad Meerkat - 31

Maguire’s Livestock Transport - 66
Majestic Café - 31

Mal Richards Builders - 40

Margaret Hargraves Speech Pathology - 37
Margaret Lane’s Op-Shop - 14

Mark Worner Auto Electrics - 50

Martin Lane Design - 44, 52

Matt Nicholson Plumbing - 43

Mayfair Motel - 6

Meals on Wheels West Wyalong - 23, 59
Medicare - 38

Melissa’s Swim School - 61

Mens Shed West Wyalong - 20

Mentors Chambers B&B - 6

Metro Petroleum Barmedman - 31, 50
Metropolitan Hotel & Guest House - 6
Metropolitan Hotel Guest House - 31
Michael Loudon Carpentry - 40

Michele Seymour Qualified Chef - 32
Millers Concrete & Anderson Transport - 46
Millers Metals - 25

Mirrool Community Church - 56

Mirrool Community Hall - 17

K

Kelly’s Coaches - 65
Kikoira Community Hall - 17

Kikoira Landfill - 67 Mirrool Cricket Ground “MCG” & Club - 60
Kurrajong Waratah - 23 Mirrool Landfill - 67
Kurrajong Waratah Marashel Inc - 23 Mirrool Silo Kick Challenge Committee - 16, 20,
Kurrajong Waratah Skills Options - 23 60
Kurrajong Waratah SPINS Inc - 23 Moses & Son - 10
Murray’s Maxi Taxi - 66
L
N
L & S Henley Carriers - 66
Ladies Social Coffee Group - 20 Naradhan Landfill - 67
Lake Cowal Conservation Centre - 27 Naradhan Public School - 27

Lake Cowal Foundation - 58
Lam & May Chinese Restaurant - 31 National Australia Bank - 8
Landmark - 10 Neat’s Party Hire - 14
Landmark/Dean Stock and Land - 55 Ned Kelleher Builder - 40
Laverty Pathology - 37 Ned’s Sheds - 66

Legal Aid New South Wales - 45
Lemon’s Taxi Services - 66 NewsXpress - 14

Lesa Matthews Photography - 52 Nicho’s Plumbing Service - 43

LFE Community Support - 37 NRMA West Wyalong - 45
Lifestyle Wealth Advice - 8

Naradhan Reserves Trust - 17, 20

Nev’s Butchery - 32

71| Page



NSW Aboriginal Housing Office - 4
NSW Department of Primary Industries - 58

o

OCTEC Employment & Industry Services - 29
Oilsplus Pty Ltd - 50

P

P & AL Cleary Landscaping - 25, 42, 67

Pace Farm Pty Ltd - 10

Palms Motel - 6

Paragon Café - 32

Park Street Recreation Ground - 61

Payne’s Taxi Truck - 66

Perrot’s Accounting Pty Ltd - 8

Perseverance Street Oval - 61

Peter Zacher Auto Electrician - 50

PG & AG Robertson Building Contractors - 40

PG & JA Flagg Building - 40

PG & JA Kimber (Shearing) - 10

Pink Velvet Boutique - 14

Pioneer Memorial Presbyterian Church West
Wyalong - 56

PJ Mrowka Electrician - 41

Plants Plus Old Gumtree Garden Centre - 42

Playgroups (Bland Shire Mobile Resource Unit) -
27,30

Poised - 38

Post Office Barmedman - 54

Post Office Ungarie - 54

Post Office Weethalle - 54

Post Office West Wyalong - 54

Post Office Wyalong - 54

Pout Nails & Beauty - 36

Precise Truck Repairs & Engineering - 46, 49

Primary Health Network Murrumbidgee (Asthma
Education) - 38

Primary Health Network Murrumbidgee (Asthma
Education, Diabetes Education, Speech
Pathology) - 38

Primary Health Network Murrumbidgee
(Psychological Services Tier One) - 38

Primary Health Network Murrumbidgee (Riverina
Headspace) - 38

Probies Painting - 40

Pursehouse Electrical - 41

R

R & G Stephenson & Sons Home Hardware - 42

R & G Stephenson & Sons Pty Ltd Funeral
Directors - 35

R Bruce Bloore & Sons Solicitors - 45

R McClintock & Co Pty Ltd - 11

Reconnect Central West - 68

Redman Oval - 60

Renee Pettit Remedial Massage - 38

Renrow Wash n Go - 41, 49

Riverina Family Chiropractic Centre - 38

Riverina Local Land Services - 58

Riverina Medical & Dental Aboriginal
Corporation - 4

RM & RJ Meacham Plant Hire & Landscaping
Supplies - 25, 42

Road Kill Grillz - 32

Robertson Haulage - 66

Robinson’s Transport - 66

Rod’s Earthmoving & Excavation - 25

Rod’s Septic Services - 67

Rodney Duncan Fencing & Sheds - 46

Rohan Loudon Plumbing - 43

Ron Crowe Oval - 60

Ron Pilon Sheds & Construction - 40, 46, 66

Roundabout Bakery - 32

Royal Far West Children's Health Scheme- West
Wyalong Branch - 20

Royal Hotel Mirrool - 6, 32

Royal Hotel Weethalle - 6, 32

Royal Hotel West Wyalong - 6, 31

Rural Financial Counselling Service NSW —
Southern Region - 8, 58

Ryan McClintock Electrical - 40

Q

Quade Moncrieff Livestock & Property - 11, 55

72| Page

S

Schmidt Mechanical - 49

Seek Fitness West Wyalong - 37, 60

Service & Citizens Anglers Club - 60

SGS West Wyalong - 25

Shell Westend Service Station - 31, 49

Shell Wyalong Truck Stop - 31

Shiloh Equestrian - 60

Simon Hale Welding - 46

skills2choices - 29

Souden Furniture One - 14, 40

South West Slopes Credit Union - 8

Southwest Cruizers - 66

Spins Recycling - 67

Splatter Gallery - 12

Sport Spot - 14

Sporting Shooters Association of Australia
(NSW) West Wyalong Branch Inc - 60

St Barnabas’ Anglican Church - 56

St Bernadette’s Catholic Church Tallimba - 56



St Christopher’s Anglican Church Weethalle - 56

St Dunstan’s Anglican Church Ungarie - 56

St John’s Anglican Church Barmedman - 56

St John’s Anglican Church Tallimba - 56

St Joseph’s Catholic Church Barmedman - 56

St Joseph’s Catholic Church Ungarie - 56

St Mary’s Catholic Church West Wyalong &
Wyalong - 56

St Mary’s War Memorial School - 27

St Patrick’s Catholic Church Weethalle - 56

St Vincent De Paul Society - 20

Steele Steel Pty Ltd - 46

Sureway Employment & Training - 29

T

TA & MA Lanyon Plumbing Supplies - 43

TAFE NSW Riverina Institute West Wyalong
Campus - 27,29

Tallimba Cricket Ground - 60

Tallimba Inn Hotel - 6, 31

Tallimba Inn Hotel & Postal Service - 54

Tallimba Landfill - 67

Tallimba Police Station - 53

Tallimba Public Hall Committee - 17

Tallimba Public School - 27

Tallimba Tennis Club - 60

Tallimba Tennis Courts - 60

Tattersall’s Hotel - 6, 31

Temora Specialist Community Mental Health
Drug and Alcohol Service - 37

Temptations Jewellery, Accessories & Gifts - 14

Termi Home & Commercial - 40

The Bank B&B West Wyalong - 6

The Jade Tea House - 31

The Outback Cafe - 31

The Reject Shop - 14

Thom, Dick & Harry’s - 14, 33

Thomas’ Interstate Transport Services Pty Ltd -
66

Tickles - 30

Tim Dore Electrics - 40

Tirkandi Inaburra Centre - 4

TNT - LA & EA Collins Transport - 66

Top Town Motel -7

Top Town Tavern - 33

Toppy Takeaway & Newsagency - 33

Travellers Rest Motel - 7

Tristar Medical Centre - 37

Tri-Steel West Wyalong - 46

Ungarie Amateur Swimming Club - 60

Ungarie Branch NSW Farmers Association - 58

Ungarie Bus Co - 66

Ungarie Butchery - 33

Ungarie Central School - 27

Ungarie Community Church - 56

Ungarie Community Health Centre - 37

Ungarie CWA - 18

Ungarie District Bowling Club - 33, 60

Ungarie Humbug Weekly - 22

Ungarie Landfill - 67

Ungarie Magpies Football & Netball Club - 60

Ungarie Memorial Hall - 17

Ungarie Pines Motel, Service Station - 33, 49

Ungarie Police Station - 53

Ungarie Pool - 60

Ungarie Preschool - 27, 30

Ungarie Quilting Group - 12

Ungarie Returned Services League - 19

Ungarie Rifle Club Incorporated - 60

Ungarie Scrapbooking Group - 12

Ungarie Show Society Incorporated - 16

Ungarie Sport & Recreation Ground - 60

Ungarie Tennis Club - 60

United Hospital Auxiliary West Wyalong Branch
-20

v

V & L Machinery - 11

u

Ungarie Activity Day - West Wyalong
Community Care Centre - 20
Ungarie Amateur Basketball Association - 60

73| Page

w

Wayne Ambrose Plumbing - 43

Weethalle Community Health Centre - 37

Weethalle Country Club - 33, 60

Weethalle Landfill - 67

Weethalle Memorial Hall - 17

Weethalle Museum - 12

Weethalle Public School - 27

Weethalle Recreation Ground Committee - 60

Weethalle Show Society Incorporated - 16

Weethalle Tidy Towns Committee - 20

Weethalle Whisper - 22

Weethalle Whistle Stop Art & Craft Shop - 12,33

Wendy’s Embroidery Services - 14

West Wyalong & District Country Education
Fund - 18

West Wyalong & District Cricket Association - 62

West Wyalong & District Little Athletics &
Amateur Athletics Incorporated - 62

West Wyalong & Wyalong Tidy Towns
Committee - 21

West Wyalong Advocate Newspaper - 48

West Wyalong Amateur Dramatic & Choral
Society - 12

West Wyalong Amateur Swimming Club - 62



West Wyalong Animal Pound - 3

West Wyalong Basketball Club - 62

West Wyalong Bowling Club - 31, 62

West Wyalong Butchery - 31

West Wyalong Campdraft - 62

West Wyalong Caravan Park - 7

West Wyalong Carpet Cleaning - 41

West Wyalong Clay Target Club - 62

West Wyalong Community Care Centre - 3,17, 24

West Wyalong Community Church - 56

West Wyalong Community Health Centre - 37

West Wyalong Community Radio - 13

West Wyalong Court House - 45

West Wyalong Cubs & Scouts - 21

West Wyalong Darts Association - 60

West Wyalong Dental Surgery - 37

West Wyalong Garden & Floral Art Club Inc - 18

West Wyalong Girral Australian Rules Football
& Netball Club Incorporated - 60

West Wyalong Harness Racing Club - 60

West Wyalong High School - 28

West Wyalong Horse Sports & Rodeo
Association - 16, 60

West Wyalong Junior Basketball Club - 60

West Wyalong Junior Cricket Association - 60

West Wyalong Junior Rugby League Club
Incorporated - 63

West Wyalong Lions Club - 18

West Wyalong Local Aboriginal Land Council - 4,
13

West Wyalong Lutheran Church - 56

West Wyalong Markets - 16

West Wyalong Medical Centre - 39

West Wyalong Men’s Golf Club - 63

West Wyalong Motors - 49

West Wyalong Netball Association Incorporated
- 63

West Wyalong Pharmacy - 39

West Wyalong Photo Centre - 15, 52

West Wyalong Police Station - 53

West Wyalong Pony Club - 63

West Wyalong Probus Club - 18

West Wyalong Public School - 28

West Wyalong Public School Dentist - 39

West Wyalong Returned Services League - 19

West Wyalong Rodeo Ground - 63

West Wyalong Rotary Club - 18

West Wyalong RTA Motor Registry - 49

West Wyalong Rugby League Club Incorporated
- 60

West Wyalong Rugby Union Club - 63

74| Page

West Wyalong Rugby Union Oval - 60

West Wyalong Saleyards - 3, 11

West Wyalong Service Repairs - 51

West Wyalong Services & Citizens Club - 31

West Wyalong Services & Citizens Sports Club -
31, 60

West Wyalong Sew & Save - 15

West Wyalong Show Society - 16

West Wyalong Showground - 60

West Wyalong Signs - 48

West Wyalong Small Bore & Air Rifle - 60

West Wyalong Soccer - 60

West Wyalong Sports Stadium - 64

West Wyalong Squash & Fitness Centre - 39, 64

West Wyalong Telecross Service - 23, 59

West Wyalong Tennis Club Incorporated - 64

West Wyalong Tip - 3

West Wyalong Touch Football - 64

West Wyalong Town Band Incorporated - 13

West Wyalong Tyre & Exhaust Centre - 51

West Wyalong Veterinary Clinic - 11

West Wyalong VIEW Club - 18

West Wyalong Waste Depot - 67

Western Kerbing & Civil Pty - 46

Western Wheelers Car Club - 19

What’s Cookin - 31

Wheatley’s Wares - 40

Whispering Pines Organics - 15

White’s Landscaping - 42

Whittaker Stewart Harvest and Haulage - 11

Wright Windscreen Repairs - 51

Wyalong & District Community Transport - 20, 24,
39, 59

Wyalong & District Heath Service (Hospital) - 39

Wyalong Advancement Group - 21

Wyalong Art Group - 13

Wyalong District Family History Group
Incorporated - 13

Wyalong Machinery & Engineering - 11, 46

Wyalong Motorsports Club - 64

Wyalong Museum - 13

Wyalong Public School - 28

Wyalong Rural Motors - 51

Y

Yalgogrin North Community Hall - 17
Yarran Park Farm Stay - 7
Your Pathway To Health - 39



